
general catalogue





Copyright © 2020 Sicilgesso
All rights reserved
Sicilgesso Spa
S.S. 113 KM 335,700 - Alcamo Diramazione 
91013 Calatafimi Segesta (TP) Italy
www.sicilgesso.it



4 general catalogue
2020 edition

table of contents

general catalogue
2020 edition

The Naturals

Page

12

The Techs

Page

30



5 

Skim Plasters

Page

44

The Adhesives

Page

60

The Strengtheners

Page

68

The Hat-insulators

Page

80

Over 50 years of Sicilgesso     06

Why choose Sicilgesso?  08

Global presence and support  09

Building with Sicilgesso  09

A common denominator                             10

The Naturals, the sustainable range           12

The Techs, the classical range  30

Skim plasters, the decorative range                          44

The Adhesives, strong by nature   60

The Strengtheners, to preserve over time  68

The Heat-insulators, for thermal efficiency         80

The accessories, to finish off                                   88

Other products                                                                     92

Alphabetical index                                                                     96



6 general catalogue
2020 edition

A new 
adventure 
begins.

general catalogue

2020 edition



7 

processes, allow us to affirm 
that Sicilgesso and high quality 
go hand in hand.

Sicilgesso is part of the MGI 
Group, a solid industrial reality 
specialized in four main sectors 
on a global basis, including 
stone, construction, wine and 
social. Each with high levels 
of expertise and a dedicated 
unit. Unity is strength, which is 
why the partnership integrates 
best practices from very 
different business models, 
developing and cultivating 
valuable innovation assets on 
the international scene. The 
creation of a single synergy 
allows each company in 
the MGI Group to generate 
virtuous economies in terms of 
investments, agility, efficiency 
and time to market. ◆

Ing. Marzio Bresciani
CEO

Over 50 years 
of Sicilgesso
Sicilgesso produces and 
markets building products: 
plasters, skim plasters, 
adhesives, technical plasters 
and gypsum partition walls. 
Our approach is aimed at the 
creation of solutions that are 
an indissoluble union between 
scientific research and ethical 
choices, so as to satisfy the 
needs of a lifestyle built around 
the well-being and healthiness 
of the surroundings. 

The in-depth study of technical 
elements that make each 
product unique and reliable, 
with low environmental impact, 
and a sustainable life cycle, is a 
priority. Just like the skills to be 
able to relate with the market 
vertically and horizontally. 
Respect for history and values 
- quality of materials, ease 
of application and safety of 
results - and the pursuit of real 
sustainability of products and 



8 general catalogue
2020 edition

Why 
choose 
Sicilgesso?

Highest quality 
premium 
products

Thanks to its fifty-year experience 
in the production of gypsum-
based building products, for about 
thirty years Sicilgesso has also 
established itself in the cement-
based solutions market, borrowing 
from the skills and professionalism 
acquired over years of research and 
experimentation and grasping new 
investment perspective. 

The development of high quality 
standards is an integral part of the 
company’s DNA and, in 2016, that 
special combination of knowledge 
and sensitivity projects Sicilgesso 
to enter the technical plasters and 
adhesives sector, which complete 
the ranges and also include building 
rehabilitation. ◆

Responsibility and reliability above all else 

We work only with the utmost seriousness. It all begins in the 
gypsum quarries where, once the areas suitable for extracting the 
purest material have been identified, excavation is done using the 
most modern techniques available and highly qualified personnel.
Building with SICILGESSO means being able to count on quality 
products, easy to apply and with a certainty of results.

Guaranteed effectiveness and efficiency 

During its consolidated history in professional construction, 
Sicilgesso has developed a culture of service which, in addition to the 
very high quality standards of the products and the declared respect 
for the environment, has guaranteed and guarantees an offer 
directed towards daily needs and problems. Having been created and 
grown with the evolution of the building market, SICILGESSO also 
contributes to innovating it and making it increasingly competitive. 
The qualified assistance, the provision of adequate services and 
equipment and the capillary distribution capacity throughout the 
region place it in a position of leadership for the sale of building 
products. 
Furthermore, since its foundation, Sicilgesso has always considered 
customer satisfaction as its main goal to be achieved and maintained 
over time. The company Quality Management System compliant with 
UNI EN ISO 9001 and certified by the international body DNV-GL, 
through annual maintenance audits, ensures impartial compliance 
with the requirements. 

Green philosophy

Attention to the environment is an integral part of who we are and 
what we do. SICILGESSO is as one with nature. 
To demonstrate this commitment, the Environmental Management 
System compliant with the UNI EN ISO 14001 standard and 
certified by the international body DNV-GL ISO 14001, provides the 
guiding requirements for improving environmental performance, 
systematically managing environmental responsibilities and 
contributing to the environmental pillar of sustainability. In 2019 
alone, the wood packaging recovery policy made saving more 
than 1600 trees possible, guaranteeing about 50 tons less of CO2 
emissions into the environment per year.

Empathy

The strength of a brand that has become visible over the years 
and the professionalism of a staff that has been able to interact 
and collaborate harmoniously and consistently to achieve the 
objectives, allow us to enhance the human side of the company: 
the capability of integrating professionalism and personality. 
SICILGESSO is synonymous with respect, understood as respect for 
all stakeholders: from employees, to professionals, to customers 
and the environment. It has about 30 employees with specific duties. 
Specialized operatives work in the gypsum quarry and inside the 
production plant, while a laboratory of technicians researches new 
innovative solutions. 
Lastly, a structured sales network ensures the widespread 
distribution of SICILGESSO products and a constant relationship 
with customers.



9 9 

EN 13279 - 1

B4/20/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT

Global 
presence 
and support

Other than the headquarters in 
Sicily, Sicilgesso products are 
available in over 400 outlets around 
the world. We select our partners 
carefully, collaborating with those 
who share our values and who love 
and understand the peculiarities of 
our brand. To guarantee retailers 
around the world access to in-depth 
knowledge and technical skills 
wherever they are, we plan and 
organize effective training activities 
not just for local sellers, but also for 
installers. ◆

Building with Sicilgesso
The shared goal is to ensure that every customer loves Sicilgesso and is therefore supported at 
every stage of the journey, from the design and engineering offer up to the guidelines for use. 
All products have been developed to minimize any application problems, reducing time and 
costs. They are also guaranteed by the CE marking which guarantees compliance with the safety 
requirements provided for by the applicable Community directives and regulations.

CE marking

The products that come under European regulation CPR 
305/2011 have the CE mark on their documents and packaging. 
The Sicilgesso products that comply with the relevant 
harmonized reference standards are:  
 ◆  Gypsum-based products (EN 13279-1)
 ◆  Cementitious adhesives (EN 12004)
 ◆  Water impermeable products (EN 14891)
 ◆  Repair mortars (EN 1504-3)
 ◆  Anti-carbonation coatings (EN 1504-2)
 ◆  Plasters, renovation plasters and skim coats (EN 998-1)
 ◆  Masonry mortars (EN 998-2)
 ◆  Floor screeds (EN 13813)

Sicilgesso label

For each certified product, 
Sicilgesso has adopted a 
complementary labelling 
system that summarizes 
the reference standard 
characteristics. 

These labels make it easier 
to understand compliance 
with EU regulations.

Product DoPs are available 
on sicilgesso.it 



10 general catalogue
2020 edition

INN OVAT I O N IN CO NS T R U C T I O N

Strong by nature
Sicilgesso has a history that has lasted for more 
than 50 years, 7 product ranges divided into 3 
production lines, over 100 references, one common 
denominator: strength.

Outstanding quality

Long-term guarantee

Fast and safe delivery

SUPERIOR
QUALITY

Many solutions, 
one common 
denominator



11 

_ Gypsum-based products

_ Cement, mortars and substrates

_ Technical plasters

Gypsum-based products

These are what have written 
the company’s history which, 
from the outset, has invested 
in innovation in producing 
high-end products with high 
performance, to be applied 
both by hand and by machine. 
Gypsum is ‚organic‘ by its 
nature and is the ideal choice 
for modern and eco-friendly 
buildings.

Cement, mortars and 
substrates

More than thirty years of 
experience guarantees 
reliability and ease of 
application. Perfectly 
coordinated skims and 
adhesives, suitable for both 
mechanical and manual 
application, offer innovative 
technologies to ensure excellent 
performance and durability.

Technical plasters

The latest addition to the 
Sicilgesso house, this line 
completes the company’s 
production range with 
adhesives and solutions for the 
building rehabilitation market.



12 general catalogue
2020 edition

The Naturals, 
the sustainable 
range

Ecological

Wholesome

Long-lasting

Safe



13 

“

„

An average of 24÷28 Nm3 of methane is needed 
to produce a ton of gypsum, and the reaction 

releases water vapour; a four times higher 
quantity of methane is required to produce the 

same quantity of lime, and the process reaction 
releases CO2, similarly, to produce a ton of cement 

clinker, a six times greater quantity of methane is 
required and this process also releases CO2 into 

the atmosphere. 

◆ INTONACO PRONTO GREZZO

◆ INTONACO PRONTO GREZZO MANO/MACCHINA

◆ MONOCOTE

◆ SURMIX

◆ MIXTRAL

◆ MIXTRAL ULTRA LIGHT THERMO

◆ UNO

◆ GESSO SCAGLIOLA

◆ GESSO DA MURO

◆ GESBLOK

◆ GESBRICK

◆ BLOCKCOL

The NATURALS product  line, all gypsum-based and 
therefore environmentally friendly, are conducive to 
the healthiness and comfort of buildings thanks to 
their high breathability and hygroscopicity, and low 
thermal and acoustic conductivity. Thanks to a high 
adhesion to the support through interpenetration, 
gypsum-based plasters do not display the annoying 
phenomena of micro-cracks characteristic of other 
types of plaster and are recommended, for their 
mechanical properties, in areas prone to earthquakes. 

Gypsum is a wholesome and versatile material, it is 
non-toxic, fire resistant, malleable and flexible. The 
life cycle of gypsum-based products is sustainable 
as in each of the transformation processes, it uses 
little energy and releases only water vapour during 
heating; moreover, being natural, these products, are 
completely recyclable. Thanks to its many advantages 
(compactness, durability, hygiene and safety) it is 
widely used for dry construction systems, plasters and 
finishes.

Gypsum is an economical natural resource widely used in Sicily since ancient 
times, where a significant culture linked to this material was created. Sicilgesso 
owns important deposits, therefore it has available Italian gypsum of the highest 
quality. Control over the entire production process allows for timely production 
management, while the technology linked to heating and the know-how for the 
production of plasters allows for an increase in the workability, resistance and 
thermal performance. The gypsum rock heating process developed by Sicilgesso, 
together with the continuous checks on maintaining the product within established 
ranges carried out by the internal laboratory, guarantees a high quality raw material 
with constant characteristics. 



14 general catalogue
2020 edition

EN 13279 - 1

B4/20/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT

Intonaco Pronto Grezzo
Plaster substrate

Premixed plaster, made from hemihydrate and anhydrous gypsum, produced 
with a particular heating process, expanded vermiculite, expanded perlite and 
chemical additives automatically dosed in a constant ratio.

Packaging    In 25 kg bags
Shipping    On pallets (60 bags per pallet)
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight    ≈ 550 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤3 mm
pH    ≈ 9,0
Setting time   75 ± 10 minutes
Workability time    ≈ 10 minutes
Compressive strength   ≥ 8,0 N/mm2

Flexural strength    ≥ 3,0 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  ≥ 0,4 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Thermal conductivity  ʎ = 0,14 W/m•K (measured value)
Fire resistance    EI 180 - 2 cm thickness on the face exposed to fire  
   and 1.5 cm on the non-exposed face, on an 8 cm  
   hollow clay brick wall (Certificate no.   
   285760/330FR of 26/08/2011 - Istituto Giordano)
Consumption    ≈ 9 kg/m2 per cm of thickness
Mixing water   ≈ 70% (≈ 17,5 l per 25 kg bag)

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47 

the
NATURALS

Use

INTONACO PRONTO GREZZO is used to:
• replace traditional unrefined interior 
plasters and/or scagliola plasters;
• make plasters that ensure, in addition 
to finishing the premises, a contribution 
to thermal and acoustic insulation as 
well as fire protection;
• make plasters with any type of 
expanded metal mesh supports;
• excellent for renovating old houses; it 
can be applied in a single coat, even in 
thick layers.
INTONACO PRONTO GREZZO can 
be applied to terracotta, traditional 
concrete, cement and masonry or tufa 
substrates.

Application

INTONACO PRONTO GREZZO can be 
mixed by hand or with a low speed 
drill with mixing paddle. INTONACO 
PRONTO GREZZO is applied in 
a single layer, even thick, either 
with a trowel or spreading it with 
a plastering trowel or with a metal 
plastering float. When the product 
has started to set, smooth it and 
create the finishing layer, by applying 
several coats of PRONTO FINITURA, 
RASOGES PLUS, FINITURA BIANCA 
or RASOUNO with a smooth steel 
plastering trowel (joint knife), until a 
smooth, mirror surface is obtained. 
Ceramic coverings can only be laid 
on a plaster left rough and perfectly 
dry, using adhesives for gypsum-
based plasters, or by previously 
applying the VIPRIMER primer.

Features



15 

EN 13279 - 1

B4/50/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT

Intonaco Pronto Grezzo Mano/Macchina
One-coat plaster for machine application

Premixed plaster, made from hemihydrate and anhydrous gypsum, produced 
with a particular heating process, expanded perlite, expanded vermiculite and 
chemical additives automatically dosed in a constant ratio. 

Packaging    In 25 kg bags
Shipping    On pallets (60 bags per pallet)
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight    ≈ 540 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤3 mm
pH    ≈ 12,0
Setting time   ≥ 100 minutes
Crazing    absent  
Compressive strength  ≥ 3,0 N/mm2

Flexural strength   ≥ 1,0 N/mm2

Thermal conductivity  ʎ = 0,14 W/m•K (measured value)
Fire resistance    EI 180 - 2 cm thickness on the face exposed to fire  
   and 1.5 cm on the non-exposed face, on an 8 cm  
   hollow brick wall (Certificate no. 285760/330FR of  
   26/08/2011 - Istituto Giordano)
Consumption   ≈ 8 kg/m2 per cm of thickness
Mixing water   ≈ 70% (≈ 17,5 l per 25 kg bag)

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
NATURALS

Features

Use

Plastering by machine or by hand, 
and subsequent finishing coat. Its 
original formula ensures the product 
an exceptional plasticity and a setting 
time such as to allow finishing even after 
about 2 hours. For interiors. INTONACO 
PRONTO GREZZO MANO/MACCHINA is 
used to: 
• replace traditional unrefined interior 
plasters and/or scagliola plasters; 
• make plasters that ensure, in addition to 
finishing the premises, a contribution to 
thermal and acoustic insulation as well as 
fire protection; 
• make plasters with any type of 
expanded metal mesh supports; 
• excellent for renovating old houses; it 
can be applied in a single coat, even in 
thick layers. 

Application

INTONACO PRONTO GREZZO MANO/
MACCHINA can be mixed by machine, 
with a drill with mixing paddle or by 
hand. INTONACO PRONTO GREZZO 
MANO/MACCHINA is applied in a single 
1 to 10 cm thick layer. Once applied to 
the wall, the product must be levelled 
with an aluminium straight edge and 
smoothed with a metal plastering float. 
Then proceed with the finish, by applying 
the INTONACO PRONTO GREZZO MANO/
MACCHINA, thickened in the bucket, with 
a smooth steel plastering trowel (joint 
knife), in several coats, until a smooth 
mirror surface is obtained. Alternatively, 
the finish can be achieved by applying a 
second finishing plaster to the substrate 
that is still wet but has already set: 
PRONTO FINITURA, RASOGES PLUS, 
FINITURA BIANCA or RASOUNO.  Ceramic 
coverings can only be laid on a plaster left 
rough and perfectly dry, using adhesives 
for gypsum-based plasters, or by 
previously applying the VIPRIMER primer. 



16 general catalogue
2020 edition

Monocote
One-coat plaster for interiors for machine application 

Very light premixed plaster, made from hemihydrate and anhydrous gypsum, 
produced with a particular heating process, expanded perlite and chemical 
additives automatically dosed in a constant ratio. 

Packaging     in 25kg bags or in bulk in silos
Shipping     On pallets (60 bags per pallet)
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight     ≈ 540 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤3 mm
pH     ≈ 12,0
Setting time    ≥ 150 minutes
Crazing    Absent
Compressive strength   ≥ 3,0 N/mm2

Flexural strength    ≥ 1,0 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate   ≥ 0,2 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Thermal conductivity   ʎ = 0,14 W/m•K (measured value)
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ = 6,7
Consumption    ≈ 8 kg/m2 per cm of thickness
Mixing water    ≈70% (≈17,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
NATURALS

Use

Plastering by machine and finishing 
in just one coat. Its original formula 
ensures the product an exceptional 
plasticity and a setting time such 
as to allow finishing even after a 
few hours. Particularly suitable 
for renovations. For interiors. 
MONOCOTE can be applied to 
terracotta, traditional concrete, 
cement and masonry or tufa 
substrates. 

Application

MONOCOTE is applied by spraying 
directly onto the wall, using common 
machines for premixed plasters 
that provide the right dosage of 
water (approx. 700 litres per ton of 
plaster). MONOCOTE is applied in a 
single 1 to 10 cm thick layer. Once 
sprayed onto the wall, the product 
must be levelled with an aluminium 
straight edge and smoothed with a 
metal plastering float. Then proceed 
with the finish, by applying the 
MONOCOTE, thickened in the bucket, 
with a smooth steel plastering 
trowel (joint knife), in several coats, 
until a smooth mirror surface is 
obtained. Alternatively, the finish can 
be achieved by applying a second 
finishing plaster to the substrate 
that is still wet but has already set: 
PRONTO FINITURA, RASOGES PLUS, 
FINITURA BIANCA or RASOUNO. 
Ceramic coverings can only be laid 
on a plaster left rough and perfectly 
dry, using adhesives for gypsum-
based plasters, or by previously 
applying the VIPRIMER primer.

Features

EN 13279 - 1

B4/50/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



17 
Surmix
Substrate plaster applied for machine application 

Premixed plaster, made from hemihydrate and anhydrous gypsum, produced 
with a particular heating process, selected aggregates, expanded perlite and 
chemical additives automatically dosed in a constant ratio. 

Packaging    In 25kg bags, bulk in silos
Shipping    On pallets (60 bags per pallet)
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight    ≈ 660 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤3 mm
pH    ≈ 12,0
Setting time   ≥ 150 minutes
Crazing    Absent
Compressive strength  ≥ 3,0 N/mm2

Flexural strength   ≥ 1,0 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  ≥ 0,2 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Thermal conductivity  ʎ23-50 = 0,43 W/m•K (measured value) 
Consumption   ≈ 10 kg/m2 per cm of thickness  
Mixing water   ≈50% (≈12,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
NATURALS

Features

Use

Plastering by machine and finishing 
in just one coat. For interiors. 
SURMIX can be applied to terracotta, 
traditional concrete, cement and 
masonry or tufa substrates. 

Application

SURMIX is applied by spraying 
directly onto the wall, using common 
machines for premixed plasters that 
provide the right dosage of water 
(approx. 500 litres per ton of plaster).
SURMIX is applied in a single layer. 
Once sprayed onto the wall, the 
product must be levelled with 
an aluminium straight edge and 
smoothed with a metal plastering 
float. Then proceed with the finish, 
by applying a second finishing 
plaster with a smooth steel 
plastering trowel (joint knife), on 
the is still wet substrate. PRONTO 
FINITURA, RASOGES PLUS, FINITURA 
BIANCA or RASOUNO. Ceramic 
coverings can only be laid on a 
plaster left rough and perfectly dry, 
using adhesives for gypsum-based 
plasters, or by previously applying 
the VIPRIMER primer. 

EN 13279 - 1

B1/50/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



18 general catalogue
2020 edition



19 



20 general catalogue
2020 edition

Mixtral
One-coat plaster for machine application 

Premixed plaster, made from hemihydrate and anhydrous gypsum, produced 
with a particular heating process, expanded vermiculite, expanded perlite and 
chemical additives automatically dosed in a constant ratio. 

Packaging    In 25 kg bags
Shipping    On pallets (60 bags per pallet)
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight    ≈ 540 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤3 mm
pH    ≈ 12,0
Setting time   ≥ 150 minutes
Crazing    Absent
Compressive strength  ≥ 3,0 N/mm2

Flexural strength   ≥ 1,0 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  ≥ 0,2 N/mm2 
(structural clay tile)  
Thermal conductivity  ʎ = 0,14 W/m•K (measured value) 
Consumption   ≈ 8 kg/m2 per cm of thickness  
Mixing water   ≈70% (≈17,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
NATURALS

Use

Plastering by machine or by hand, 
and subsequent finishing coat. 
Its original formula ensures the 
product an exceptional plasticity 
and a setting time such as to allow 
finishing even after a few hours. 
Particularly suitable for renovations. 
For interiors. MIXTRAL can be 
applied to terracotta, traditional 
concrete, cement and masonry or 
tufa substrates. 
Premixed plaster, made from 
hemihydrate and anhydrous gypsum, 
produced with a particular heating 
process, expanded perlite, expanded 
vermiculite and chemical additives 
automatically dosed in a constant 
ratio. 

Application

MIXTRAL can be mixed by machine, 
with a drill with mixing paddle or 
by hand. MIXTRAL is applied in a 
single 1 to 10 cm thick layer. Once 
applied to the wall, the product 
must be levelled with an aluminium 
straight edge and smoothed with a 
metal plastering float. Then proceed 
with the finish, by applying the 
MIXTRAL, thickened in the bucket, 
with a smooth steel plastering 
trowel (joint knife), in several coats, 
until a smooth mirror surface is 
obtained. Alternatively, the finish can 
be achieved by applying a second 
finishing plaster to the substrate 
that is still wet but has already set: 
PRONTO FINITURA, RASOGES PLUS, 
FINITURA BIANCA or RASOUNO. 
Ceramic coverings can only be laid 
on a plaster left rough and perfectly 
dry, using adhesives for gypsum-
based plasters, or by previously 
applying the VIPRIMER primer.

Features

EN 13279 - 1

B4/50/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



21 
Mixtral Ultralight Thermo
Substrate plaster for machine application 

Very light, high yield premixed plaster, made from hemihydrate and anhydrous 
gypsum, produced with a particular heating process, expanded perlite and 
chemical additives automatically dosed in a constant ratio. 

Packaging     In 20 kg bags
Shipping     On pallets (60 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White powder
Specific weight     ≈ 500 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤3 mm
pH     ≈ 12,0
Setting time    ≥ 150 minutes
Crazing     Absent
Compressive strength   ≥ 3,0 N/mm2

Flexural strength    ≥ 1,0 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  ≥ 0,2 N/mm2 
(structural clay tile)  
Thermal conductivity   ʎ = 0,09 W/m•K (measured value)
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ = 6,0
Consumption    ≈ 7 kg/m2 per cm of thickness  
Mixing water    ≈80% (≈17,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
NATURALS

Features

Use

Plastering by machine or by hand, 
and subsequent finishing coat. Its 
original formula ensures the product 
an exceptional plasticity and a setting 
time such as to allow finishing even 
after a few hours. Particularly suitable 
for renovations. For interiors. MIXTRAL 
ULTRALIGHT THERMO applied very 
thickly onto the internal perimeter 
walls of buildings, it offers a significant 
contribution to thermal insulation 
with consequent energy and economic 
savings in heating or air conditioning the 
rooms. MIXTRAL ULTRALIGHT THERMO 
can be applied to terracotta, traditional 
concrete, cement and masonry or tufa 
substrates. 

Application

MIXTRAL ULTRALIGHT THERMO can 
be mixed by machine, with a drill with 
mixing paddle or by hand. MIXTRAL 
ULTRALIGHT THERMO is applied in 
a single 1 to 10 cm thick layer. Once 
applied to the wall, the product must be 
levelled with an aluminium straight edge 
and smoothed with a metal plastering 
float. Then proceed with the finish, by 
applying the MIXTRAL ULTRALIGHT 
THERMO, thickened in the bucket, with 
a smooth steel plastering trowel (joint 
knife), in several coats, until a smooth 
mirror surface is obtained. Alternatively, 
the finish can be achieved by applying a 
second finishing plaster to the substrate 
that is still wet but has already set: 
PRONTO FINITURA, RASOGES PLUS, 
FINITURA BIANCA or RASOUNO. Ceramic 
coverings can only be laid on a plaster 
left rough and perfectly dry, using 
adhesives for gypsum-based plasters, 
or by previously applying the VIPRIMER 
primer.

EN 13279 - 1

B4/50/2
LEGANTI E INTONACI 

A BASE DI GESSO



22 general catalogue
2020 edition

MIRROR FINISHES 

Interior wall 
plastering system
It is applied to terracotta, traditional concrete, cement and masonry or tufa 
substrates.

Plus

◆ High breathability
◆ Humidity regulator  
◆ High thermal insulation
◆ Adhesion to the substrate  
◆ Highly elastic 
◆ Highly resistant
◆ Fire resistant 
◆ Low plastering cost 
     8 Kg / m2  per cm 
     of thickness

STEP 2 
RASOUNO  -  Extremely white  
            finishing skim 

STEP 1 UNO  -  is applied in an up to 10 cm 
                      thick single layer  

1 cm

10 cm



23 
Uno
One-coat plaster for interiors for machine application 

Very light premixed plaster, made from hemihydrate and anhydrous gypsum, produced with a 
particular heating process, expanded perlite and chemical additives automatically dosed in a 
constant ratio. UNO summarizes the evolution of one-coat gypsum-based plasters.

Packaging     In 25kg bags or in bulk in silos
Shipping     On pallets (60 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White powder
Specific weight     ≈ 540 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤3 mm
pH     ≈ 12,0
Setting time    ≥ 150 minutes
Crazing     Absent
Compressive strength   ≥ 3,0 N/mm2

Flexural strength    ≥ 1,0 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  ≥ 0,2 N/mm2 
(structural clay tile)   
Thermal conductivity   ʎ = 0,14 W/m•K (measured value)  
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ = 6,7
Consumption    ≈ 8 kg/m2 per cm of thickness  
Mixing water    ≈70% (≈17,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
NATURALS

Features

Use

Plastering by machine and finishing 
in just one coat. Its original formula 
ensures the product an exceptional 
plasticity and a setting time such 
as to allow finishing even after a 
few hours. Particularly suitable for 
renovations. For interiors. 
UNO can be applied to terracotta, 
traditional concrete, cement and 
masonry or tufa substrates. 

Application

UNO is applied by spraying directly 
onto the wall, using common 
machines for premixed plasters that 
provide the right dosage of water 
(approx. 700 litres per ton of plaster). 
UNO is applied in a single 1 to 10 cm 
thick layer. Once sprayed onto the 
wall, the product must be levelled 
with an aluminium straight edge and 
smoothed with a metal plastering 
float. Then proceed with the finish, 
by applying UNO, thickened in 
the bucket, with a smooth steel 
plastering trowel (joint knife), in 
several coats, until a smooth mirror 
surface is obtained. Alternatively, the 
finish can be achieved by applying 
a second finishing plaster to the 
substrate that is still wet but has 
already set: PRONTO FINITURA, 
RASOGES PLUS, FINITURA BIANCA 
or RASOUNO. Ceramic coverings can 
only be laid on a plaster left rough 
and perfectly dry, using adhesives 
for gypsum-based plasters, or by 
previously applying the VIPRIMER 
primer.

EN 13279 - 1

B4/50/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



24 general catalogue
2020 edition

Gesso Scagliola

A gypsum hemihydrate powder based product, obtained by heating gypsum 
rocks selected for their purity and whiteness. 

Packaging    In 25kg bags
Shipping    On pallets (60 bags per pallet) 
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight    ≈ 750 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤0,2 mm
pH    ≈ 6,8
Setting time iniziale   > 22 minutes
Setting time finale   < 40 minutes
Workability time    ≈ 22 minutes
Compressive strength  ≈ 5,1 N/mm2

Flexural strength   ≈ 2,8 N/mm2 
Reaction to fire   Class A1
Consumption   ≈ 1 kg/m2 per mm of thickness 
Mixing water   ≈ 70% (≈ 17,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
NATURALS

Use

GESSO SCAGLIOLA, applied by hand, 
can be used as a finish for gypsum-
based bonding plasters. 

Application

GESSO SCAGLIOLA is hand mixed 
only.

Features

EN 13279 - 1

B1/20/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



25 
Gesso da Muro

Gypsum hemihydrate powder-based product. 

Packaging    In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets (60 bags per pallet) 
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight    ≈ 650 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤0,3 mm
pH    ≈ 7
Setting time   ≈ 7 minutes
Workability time    ≈ 6 minutes
Drying time    ≈ 8 minutes
Reaction to fire   Class A1
Consumption   Varies depending on use
Mixing water   ≈ 50% (≈ 16,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
NATURALS

Features

Use

GESSO DA MURO, applied by hand, it 
is a recommended quick binder for 
interiors, in the civil, industrial and 
monumental fields.
In particular, GESSO DA MURO can be 
used for: 
• quick fixing; 
• temporary fixing in the assembly 
of ornamental elements (marble for 
stairs, architraves and colonnades, 
etc.); 
• fixing of underground conduits for 
electrical systems; 
• fixing of counterframes for the 
assembly of internal fixtures; 
• construction of insulated structures 
for fireplaces; 
• construction of vaults with light 
conglomerates in monumental 
restorations. 

Application

GESSO DA MURO is hand mixed 
only. GESSO DA MURO is applied 
with a trowel or joint knife in 2-3 
minutes. To facilitate and improve 
its adhesion, the plaster must be 
pressed with a trowel, removing the 
excess with the trowel‘s cutting edge.

EN 13279 - 1

A1/A2/A3/7
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



26 general catalogue
2020 edition

Gesblok
Gypsum panels

Perfectly flat plaster panels, with highly precise joints, for partition or fire walls.

Packaging    14 panels - 4,66 m2

Shipping    56 panels per pallet  (18,66 m2) 
Appearance Gesblok   Rigid white panels  
Appearance Gesblok-I  Rigid aquamarine panels  
Dimensions  66,6x50 cm (3 pannelli=1m2) 
Panel thickness   8 cm
Density    ρ = 850 kg/m3 (M - media Density)
Thermal conductivity  ʎ = 0,28 W/m•K
Flexural strength   ≥ 2,7 kN (Tipo A)
Water absorption Gesblok NPD  (H3)
Water absorption Gesblok-I  < 5% (H2) 
Moisture content   <8% 
Resistance to fire   EI 180 - cert. N. 285855/3336 FR del 31/08/2011   
   Istituto Giordano 
Soundproofing power  R:34 dB (A) cert. N. 1738 A/39
   Politecnico di Milano 
Reaction to fire   Class A1 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47 - Compliant with UNI EN 
12859

the
NATURALS

Use

Realization of partition walls and 
perimeter wall lining in building. The 
walls made with GESBLOK panels 
are perfectly flat and require only 
light plastering; often a light skim 
(RASOGES PLUS) is sufficient to 
even out any unevenness due to the 
joints or the creation of any ducts. 
GESBLOK-I water-repellent panels 
are used when laying the first row, to 
avoid rising damp, or in rooms with 
high humidity (bathrooms, kitchens, 
etc.) 

Application

GESBLOCK panels can be laid on an 
unfinished slab or on a finished floor. 
The first row must in any case rest on 
a flat surface, which can be obtained 
by levelling the support surface with 
mortar.

Features

66,6 cm



27 
Gesbrick
Gypsum panels

Small, perfectly flat plaster panels, with highly precise joints, for partition or fire 
walls. 

Packaging    14 panels – 2,8 m2

Shipping    84 panels per pallet  (16,8 m2) 
Appearance Gesbrick   Rigid white panels  
Appearance Gesbrick-I  Rigid aquamarine panels  
Dimensions   40x50 cm (5 pannelli=1m2) 
Panel thickness   8 cm
Density    ρ = 850 kg/m3 (M - media Density)
Thermal conductivity  ʎ = 0,28 W/m•K
Flexural strength   ≥ 2,7 kN (Tipo A)
Water absorption Gesbrick NPD  (H3)
Water absorption Gesbrick-I  < 5% (H2) 
Moisture content   <8% 
Resistance to fire   EI 180 - cert. N. 285855/3336 FR del 31/08/2011  
   Istituto Giordano 
Soundproofing power  R:34 dB (A) cert. N. 1738 A/39
   Politecnico di Milano 
Reaction to fire   Class A1 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47 - Compliant with UNI EN 
12859

the
NATURALS

FeaturesUse

Realization of partition walls and 
perimeter wall lining in building. The 
walls made with GESBRICK panels 
are perfectly flat and require only 
light plastering; often a light skim 
(RASOGES PLUS) is sufficient to 
even out any unevenness due to the 
joints or the creation of any ducts. 
GESBRICK-I water-repellent panels 
are used when laying the first row, to 
avoid rising damp, or in rooms with 
high humidity (bathrooms, kitchens, 
etc.) 

Application

GESBRICK panels can be laid on an 
unfinished slab or on a finished floor. 
The first row must in any case rest on 
a flat surface, which can be obtained 
by levelling the support surface with 
plaster.

40 cm



28 general catalogue
2020 edition



29 
Blokcol
Adhesive for gypsum partition walls 

Premixed adhesive, made from hemihydrate and anhydrous gypsum, produced 
with a particular heating process, selected aggregates, and chemical additives 
automatically dosed in a constant ratio. 

Packaging    In 20 kg bags
Shipping    On pallets  (n.45 bags per pallet) 
Appearance   White powder 
Specific weight    ≈ 540 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤0,3 mm
Contenuto di SO3   ≥ 30%
pH    ≈ 10,5
Setting time   90-180 minutes
Adhesion to the substrate   ≥ 0,5 N/mm2 (rottura del supporto)
Thermal conductivity  ʎ23-50 = 0,26 W/m•K (tabulated value) 
Reaction to fire   Class A1 
Mixing water   ≈ 80% (≈ 16 l per 20 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47 - Compliant with UNI EN 
12859

the
NATURALS

Features

Use

Bonding of GESBLOK and GESBRICK 
gypsum panels also in the water-
repellent versions. For interiors. 

Application

BLOKCOL can be mixed by hand or 
with a low speed drill with mixing 
paddle. BLOKCOL is applied with 
a trowel, using large quantities to 
bond the panels together. As far as 
possible, keep the panels clean while 
applying the adhesive. Once it has 
hardened, remove excess adhesive 
with a joint knife.



30 general catalogue
2020 edition

The Techs, The Techs, 
the classical the classical 
rangerange



31 
◆ CEMIX

◆ CEMIX F

◆ CEMIX F IDRO

◆ CEMIX I BIANCO

◆ CEMIX M 15

◆ MALTIX M

◆ MALTIX R

◆ CEMASS

◆ PERLACEM 400

The cement-based TECH line products 
combine tradition with innovation. 
Thanks to the continuous evolution by the 
research and development department, 
this SICILGESSO line is formulated to 
be performing and guarantees ease of 
application, certainty and consistency 
of results. The choice of high quality 
raw materials and attention to process 
standards are a guarantee for all operators 
in the sector. The production methods are 
also aimed at minimizing the environmental 
impact thanks to continuous attention to 
process efficiency.



32 general catalogue
2020 edition

Cemix
Premixed plaster for exteriors and interiors

Cement-based plaster formulated with selected aggregates, hydrated lime and 
specific additives such as to give it excellent workability and adhesion to the 
substrate. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags or in bulk in silos
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    Grey powder
Specific weight     ≈ 1300 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 1,7mm
Mix duration    ≈ 2 h
Compressive strength   ≥ 1,5 N/mm2

Flexural strength    ≥ 0,6 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate   ≥ 0,2 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Water absorption    W0
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10, dry (P=50%) = 0,47 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value) 
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ = 15
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 14 kg/m2 per cm of thickness  
Mixing water    ≈22% (≈5,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
TECHS

Use

Hand or machine application of 
cement base-coat plasters. For 
exteriors and interiors.

Application

CEMIX can be mixed by machine, 
with a concrete mixer, with a drill 
with mixing paddle or by hand. 
CEMIX is applied in a single 0.8 to 2 
cm thick layer. The product must 
be levelled with an aluminium 
straight edge within 30 minutes from 
application. For greater thicknesses, 
apply CEMIX in several successive 
coats at a distance of at least 2 
hours between the first and second 
coat. After hardening (> 6h), scratch 
the surface. Wait one day for each 
mm of thickness before skimming, 
preferably applying one of the 
products in the RASACEM line. Wait 
at least 28 days in the case of smooth 
external skim or coloured finishes. 
If you want to finish with CEMIX, 
it is necessary to spread a layer of 
product, fresh on fresh, within 24 
hours from the application of the 
first layer and, once dry (about 4 
hours), wet and work with a sponge 
plastering float.

Features

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSII-W0
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



33 
Cemix F
Premixed plaster for exteriors and interiors 

Fibre-reinforced, cement-based plaster formulated with selected aggregates, 
hydrated lime and specific additives such as to give it excellent workability and 
adhesion to the substrate. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    Grey powder
Specific weight     ≈ 1300 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 1,7mm
Mix duration    ≈ 2 h
Compressive strength   ≥ 1,5 N/mm2

Flexural strength    ≥ 0,6 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate   ≥ 0,2 N/mm2

(structural clay tile) 
Water absorption    W0
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10, dry (P=50%) = 0,47 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value) 
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ = 15
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 14 kg/m2 per cm of thickness  
Mixing water    ≈22% (≈5,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
TECHS

Features

Use

Hand or machine application of 
cement base-coat plasters. For 
exteriors and interiors. 

Application

CEMIX F can be mixed by machine, 
with a concrete mixer, with a drill 
with mixing paddle or by hand. 
CEMIX F is applied in a single 0.8 
to 2 cm thick layer. The product 
must be levelled with an aluminium 
straight edge within 30 minutes from 
application. For greater thicknesses, 
apply CEMIX F in several successive 
coats at a distance of at least 2 
hours between the first and second 
coat. After hardening (> 6h), scratch 
the surface. Wait one day for each 
mm of thickness before skimming, 
preferably applying one of the 
products in the RASACEM line. Wait 
at least 28 days in the case of smooth 
external skim or coloured finishes. 
If you want to finish with CEMIX F, 
it is necessary to spread a layer of 
product, fresh on fresh, within 24 
hours from the application of the 
first layer and, once dry (about 4 
hours), wet and work with a sponge 
plastering float.

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSII-W0
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



34 general catalogue
2020 edition

WHITE AND SMOOTH

Exterior wall 
plastering system 
Applied in a single 0.8 to 2 cm. For greater thicknesses, apply in several 
successive coats at a distance of 2 hours.

Skim Pluses

◆ Excellent workability
◆ Breathable  
◆ Filler      

Plaster Pluses

◆ Fibre-reinforced  
◆ Minimizes the formation of     
    cracks
◆ Good workability whether 
    by hand or by machine  
◆ Excellent adhesion to 
    the substrate

STEP 2 
RASACEM BIANCO - Cement-based skim 
for smooth exterior and interior finishes 

0,8  cm

2 cm

STEP 1 CEMIX F  -  Fibre-reinforced, cement-based   
             premixed plaster for exteriors 
             and interiors  



35 
Cemix F Idro
Premixed plaster for exteriors and interiors 

Waterproof, fibre-reinforced, cement-based plaster formulated with selected aggregates, 
hydrated lime and specific additives such as to give it excellent workability and adhesion 
to the substrate. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    Grey powder
Specific weight     ≈ 1300 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 1,7mm
Mix duration    ≈ 2 h
Compressive strength   ≥ 1,5 N/mm2

Flexural strength    ≥ 0,6 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  ≥ 0,2 N/mm2 
(structural clay tile)  
Water absorption    ≤ 0,4 kg/m2•min0,5 (W1) 
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10, dry (P=50%) = 0,47 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value) 
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ = 15
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 14 kg/m2 per cm of thickness  
Mixing water    ≈22% (≈5,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
TECHS

Features

Use

Hand or machine application of 
cement base-coat plasters. For 
exteriors and interiors. 

Application

CEMIX F IDRO can be mixed by 
machine, with a concrete mixer, with 
a drill with mixing paddle or by hand. 
CEMIX F IDRO is applied in a single 
0.8 to 2 cm thick layer. The product 
must be levelled with an aluminium 
straight edge within 30 minutes from 
application. For greater thicknesses, 
apply CEMIX F IDRO in several 
successive coats at a distance of at 
least 2 hours between the first and 
second coat. After hardening (> 6h), 
scratch the surface. Wait one day 
for each mm of thickness before 
skimming, preferably applying one 
of the products in the RASACEM line. 
Wait at least 28 days in the case of 
smooth external skim or coloured 
finishes. If you want to finish with 
CEMIX F IDRO, it is necessary to 
spread a layer of product, fresh 
on fresh, within 24 hours from the 
application of the first layer and, 
once dry (about 4 hours), wet and 
work with a sponge plastering float.

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSII-W1
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



36 general catalogue
2020 edition

Cemix I Bianco
Premixed plaster for exteriors 

White, waterproof, cement-based plaster formulated with selected aggregates, 
hydrated lime and specific additives such as to give it excellent workability and 
adhesion to the substrate. 

Packaging      In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White powder
Specific weight     ≈ 1300 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 1,7mm
Mix duration    ≈ 2 h
Compressive strength   ≥ 1,5 N/mm2 (CSII)
Flexural strength    ≥ 0,6 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate   ≥ 0,2 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Water absorption    ≤ 0,4 kg/m2•min0,5 (W1) 
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10, dry (P=50%) = 0,47 W/m•K 
    (tabulated value) 
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ = 15
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 14 kg/m2 per cm of thickness  
Mixing water   ≈22% (≈5,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
TECHS

Use

Hand or machine application of 
cement base-coat plasters. For 
exteriors.

Application

CEMIX I BIANCO can be mixed by 
machine, with a concrete mixer, with 
a drill with mixing paddle or by hand. 
CEMIX I BIANCO is applied in a single 
0.8 to 2 cm thick layer. The product 
must be levelled with an aluminium 
straight edge within 30 minutes from 
application. For greater thicknesses, 
apply CEMIX I BIANCO in several 
successive coats at a distance of at 
least 2 hours between the first and 
second coat. After hardening (> 6h), 
scratch the surface. Wait one day 
for each mm of thickness before 
skimming, preferably applying one 
of the products in the RASACEM line. 
Wait at least 28 days in the case of 
smooth external skim or coloured 
finishes. If you want to finish with 
CEMIX I BIANCO, it is necessary to 
spread a layer of product, fresh 
on fresh, within 24 hours from the 
application of the first layer and, 
once dry (about 4 hours), wet and 
work with a sponge plastering float.

Features

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSII-W1
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



37 
Cemix M 15
Premixed plaster mortar for exteriors and interiors

Fibre-reinforced cement plaster for masonry and plastering, with high 
mechanical performance for making reinforced structural plasters and bedding.

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    Grey powder
Specific weight     ≈ 1500 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 1,7mm
Mix duration    ≈ 2 h
Compressive strength   ≥ 15 N/mm2 (CS IV) Resistance Class M15
Flexural strength    ≥ 5 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate   ≥ 1 N/mm2 - FP:B
(structural clay tile)  
Water absorption    ≤ 0,5 Kg/m2 ·min 0,5 
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10, dry (P=50%) = 0,67 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value) 
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ = 15 (tabulated value)
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 15 kg/m2 per cm of thickness  
Mixing water    ≈22% (≈5,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with UNI 998-1 (GP-CS IV_W2) and UNI 998-2 (GT)
Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
TECHS

Features

Use

It is used to consolidate masonry 
structures: plasters, including reinforced 
ones; consolidation of vaults, by 
creating structural screeds; reinforced 
restyling; curtain wall foundation 
bedding; outer face of load-bearing and 
infill walls.

Application

CEMIX M15 must be mixed with a low 
speed mixer using 21-22% clean water, 
until a uniform, creamy and lump-free 
mixture is obtained. Leave the mixture 
to rest for a few minutes and then mix 
again for a short time, and apply it for 
the erection of load-bearing walls or for 
reinforced cladding or demolition and 
restoration technique interventions, in 
the reconstruction of perimeter walls, 
using plaster together with stones, 
bricks or tufa, with characteristics 
corresponding, as much as possible, to 
the original materials, or use as plaster.
When making reinforced plasters 
or reinforced screeds, position the 
reinforcing mesh and nail or anchor it 
to the existing masonry, taking care to 
distance it from the substrate so that 
it is in the middle of the total thickness 
of the plaster, guaranteeing coverage 
of the reinforcement by at least 2 cm of 
plaster.
Apply by layers not exceeding 3 cm; 
in case of greater thicknesses, do 
several surface coats, with a few 
hours of interval between each one.  
For skimming, the product must be 
finished with a plastic, wooden or 
sponge plastering float or roughened by 
scratching after 4/12 hours, depending 
on the environmental conditions. Skim, 
so as to seal any shrinkage cracks, after 
the plaster has completely cured (wait 
at least 1 week per centimetre of applied 
thickness).

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSIV-W1
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



38 general catalogue
2020 edition



39 
Maltix M
Masonry plaster 

Fibre-reinforced cement plaster for masonry formulated with selected 
aggregates and specific additives such as to give it excellent workability. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    Grey powder
Specific weight     ≈ 1400 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 3 mm
Mix duration    ≈ 2 h
Compressive strength   ≥ 5,0 N/mm2 (M5)
Initial shear strength    0,15 N/mm2 (tabulated value)
Chloride content    < 0,001%
Water absorption    ≤ 0,6 kg/m2 • min0,5

Thermal conductivity   ʎ10,dry (P=50%) = 0,67 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value)
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  15 < μ < 35 (tabulated value)
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 1500 kg/m3

Mixing water    ≈16% (≈4 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
TECHS

Features

Use

Erection of brick, concrete block, 
hollow brick, clay brick and stone 
walls. 
MALTIX M is suitable for the erection 
of walls with facing bricks. 

Application

MALTIX M can be mixed with a 
concrete mixer, with a drill with 
mixing paddle or by hand. 
MALTIX M is applied with a 
trowel, after checking plumb and 
alignments. 

EN 998 - 2

G M5
MALTA DA 

MURATURA



40 general catalogue
2020 edition

Maltix R
Cement rendering for exteriors and interiors

Cement-based roughcast mortar formulated with selected aggregates, hydrated 
lime and specific additives such as to give it excellent workability and adhesion to 
the substrate. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    Grey powder
Specific weight     ≈ 1300 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 1,7 mm 
Mix duration    ≈ 2 h
Compressive strength   ≥ 3,5 N/mm2 (CSIII)
Flexural strength    ≥ 0,8 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate   ≥ 0,5 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Water absorption    W0
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10, dry (P=50%) = 0,47 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value)
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ < 15 
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 14 kg/m3  per cm of thickness 
Mixing water    ≈22% (≈5,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
TECHS

Use

Hand or machine rendering on 
prefabricated or cast-on-site 
concrete surfaces, old uneven walls 
in mixed masonry. For exteriors and 
interiors. 

Application

MALTIX R can be mixed by machine, 
with a drill with mixing paddle 
or by hand. MALTIX R is applied 
by covering the entire surface, 
according to the desired thickness. 
Do not level, or float, in order to offer 
the best surface for the adhesion of 
subsequent layers. Leave to harden 
for at least 6 hours and no more than 
48 hours before proceeding with the 
next plastering. 

Features

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSIII-W0
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



41 
Cemass
Cement screed 

Medium-fast drying, Portland cement and selected aggregates, premixed base 
screed. 

Packaging    In 25kg bags
Shipping    On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance   Grey powder
Specific weight    ≈ 1550 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤ 3 mm
Compressive strength  ≥ 25,0 N/mm2 (C25)
Flexural strength   ≥ 5 N/mm2 (F5)
Residual moisture after 3 days  ≈ 3,0%
Residual moisture after 7 days  ≈ 2,0%
Reaction to fire   Class A1
Consumption   ≈ 20 kg/m2  per cm of thickness 
Mixing water   ≈7% (≈1,8 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
TECHS

Features

Use

Laying cement screeds in civil 
and industrial environments 
with medium drying times, both 
desolidarized (floating, radiant) and 
anchored, in preparation for laying 
ceramic, natural stone, parquet, PVC, 
linoleum, carpet, etc. For exteriors 
and interiors. 

Application

CEMASS can be mixed with a 
continuous mixer, a concrete mixer, 
a pressure pump, a drill with mixing 
paddle or by hand.
Recommended thicknesses: 
• from 3.5 to 6.0 cm for desolidarized 
screeds (floating, radiant), bearing 
in mind that in the case of radiant 
screeds the thickness above the 
heating/cooling system coils must be 
at least 2.5 cm; 
• at least 2.0 cm for anchored 
screeds (desolidarized screeds are 
recommended if over 3.5 cm). 

Once laid, the screed must be 
compressed uniformly. CEMASS can 
be walked on after approx. 12 hours.
Waiting times for laying coverings:
• ceramics: approx. 24 hours; 
• terracotta, natural stones: approx. 
3 days; 
• parquet, PVC, carpet, linoleum, 
plastic: approx. 7 days (after making 
sure that R.H. is less than 2%).

EN 13813

CT-C25-F5
CEMENTITIOUS 

SCREEDS

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



42 general catalogue
2020 edition



43 
Perlacem 400
Pre-mixed thermal insulating concrete 

Thermal insulation substrate based on expanded perlite, calcium carbonate, 
Portland cement and specific additives. 

Packaging    In 20 L bags
Shipping    On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance   Grey powder
Specific weight    ≈ 600 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤ 3 mm
Mix duration   ≈ 2 h
Compressive strength  ≥ 5,0 N/mm2 (C5)
Flexural strength   ≥ 2,0 N/mm2 (F2)
Thermal conductivity  ʎ = 0,09 W/m•K 
Reaction to fire   Class A1
Consumption   ≈ 10 l/m2  per cm of thickness 
Mixing water   ≈7,5 l per 20 l bag  

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
TECHS

Features

Use

PERLACEM 400 is used, both indoors 
and outdoors, to:
• create light and heat-insulating 
substrates, with light and filling 
castings on which the premixed 
CEMASS screed will be applied; 
• level vaulted ceilings and systems; 
• create a layer of thermal insulation 
on the roof, on which RISANA 
AQUABLOC or RISANA AQUABLOC 
MONO will be applied. 

Application

PERLACEM 400 can be mixed by 
machine, with a concrete mixer, 
with a drill with mixing paddle or by 
hand. Once mixed, PERLACEM 400 is 
poured directly onto the foundation, 
where it is spread easily with the help 
of metal rules between the guide 
boards prepared for the desired 
thickness. PERLACEM 400 requires a 
quantity of mixing water exceeding 
that necessary for the hydration of 
the cement, and therefore requires a 
curing time that varies according to 
the thermo-hygrometric conditions 
and thickness before proceeding 
with laying the CEMASS screed.

EN 13813

CT-C5-F2
MASSETTI 
CEMENTIZI



44 general catalogue
2020 edition

The Skim The Skim 
plasters, plasters, 
the the 
decorative decorative 
rangerange



45 

The products in the SKIM PLASTERS line, 
based on gypsum or cement, offer a wide 
range of finishes for plastered surfaces; they 
level and smooth with excellent adhesion 
and workability. 
They are high-tech solutions in which the 
application of SICILGESSO know-how allows 
the desired finishing effects to be obtained. 
Whether gypsum-based skim compounds 
for smooth white wall finishing are used or 
cement-based skim compounds, choosing 
SICILGESSO means giving the right value to 
aesthetics and functionality.

◆ INTONACO PRONTO FINITURA

◆ RASOGES PLUS

◆ FINITURA BIANCA

◆ RASOUNO

◆ RASACEM BIANCO

◆ RASACEM M

◆ RASACEM M TECHNO

◆ RASACEM G BIANCO

◆ RASACEM TOP

◆ FINICAL M

◆ RASAKOL



46 general catalogue
2020 edition

Intonaco Pronto finitura
Premixed finishing plaster 

Premixed finishing plaster, made from hemihydrate and anhydrous gypsum, 
produced with a particular heating process, selected aggregates, bentonite and 
chemical additives automatically dosed in a constant ratio. 

Packaging    In 15 kg bags
Shipping    On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight    ≈ 540 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤ 0,2 mm
Ph    ≈9,5
Setting time   100 ± 20 minutes
Compressive strength ≥ 3,0 N/mm2 
Flexural strength   ≥ 2,0 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  ≥ 0,3 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Thermal conductivity  ʎ23-50 = 0,26 W/m·K (tabulated value) 
Reaction to fire   Class A1
Consumption   ≈ 1 kg/m2 per mm of thickness 
Mixing water   ≈62% (≈9 l per 15 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

skim
PLASTERS

Use

INTONACO PRONTO FINITURA is 
used to smooth plastered rooms 
with gypsum-based premixes and 
cement-based premixes, the latter 
provided they are sufficiently cured, 
thus obtaining a perfect mirror 
surface. 

Application

INTONACO PRONTO FINITURA can be 
mixed by hand or with a low speed 
drill with mixing paddle. 
INTONACO PRONTO FINITURA 
is applied with a smooth steel 
plastering trowel (joint knife), in 
several coats, until a smooth mirror 
surface is obtained.

Features

EN 13279 - 1

C6/20/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



47 
Rasoges Plus
White premixed finishing plaster 

Premixed finishing plaster, made from hemihydrate and anhydrous gypsum, 
produced with a particular heating process, selected aggregates and chemical 
additives automatically dosed in a constant ratio. 

Packaging    In 15 kg bags
Shipping    On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight    ≈ 500 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤ 0,2 mm
Ph    ≈9,0
Setting time   100 ± 20 minutes
Compressive strength  ≥ 3,0 N/mm2 

Flexural strength   ≥ 2,0 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  ≥ 0,3 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Thermal conductivity  ʎ = 0,26 W/m•K 
Reaction to fire   Class A1
Consumption   ≈ 1 kg/m2  per cm of thickness 
Mixing water   ≈ 62% (≈ 9 l per 15 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

skim
PLASTERS

Features

Use

RASOGES PLUS is used to smooth 
plastered rooms with gypsum-
based premixes and cement-based 
premixes, the latter provided they 
are sufficiently cured, thus obtaining 
a perfect mirror surface. 

Application

RASOGES PLUS can be mixed by 
hand or with a low speed drill with 
mixing paddle.
RASOGES PLUS is applied with a 
smooth steel plastering trowel 
(joint knife), in several coats, until a 
smooth mirror surface is obtained.  

EN 13279 - 1

C6/20/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



48 general catalogue
2020 edition

Finitura Bianca
Premixed finishing plaster 

Premixed finishing plaster, made from hemihydrate and anhydrous gypsum, 
produced with a particular heating process, selected aggregates and chemical 
additives automatically dosed in a constant ratio. 

Packaging    In 15 kg bags
Shipping    On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight    ≈ 700 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤ 0,2 mm
Ph    ≈12,0
Setting time   125 ± 25 minutes
Compressive strength  ≥ 2,0 N/mm2 
Flexural strength   ≥1,0 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  ≥ 0,2 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Thermal conductivity  ʎ23-50 = 0,30 W/m•K (tabulated value)  
Reaction to fire   Class A1
Consumption   ≈ 1 kg/m2  per cm of thickness 
Mixing water   ≈50% (≈ 7,5 l per 15 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

skim
PLASTERS

Use

FINITURA BIANCA is used to smooth 
plastered rooms with gypsum-
based premixes and cement-based 
premixes, the latter provided they 
are sufficiently cured, thus obtaining 
a perfect mirror surface. 

Application

FINITURA BIANCA can be mixed by 
hand or with a low speed drill with 
mixing paddle. 
FINITURA BIANCA is applied with 
a smooth steel plastering trowel 
(joint knife), in several coats, until a 
smooth mirror surface is obtained. 

Features

EN 13279 - 1

C6/20/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



49 
RasoUno
Very white premixed finishing plaster

Very white premixed finishing plaster, made from hemihydrate gypsum, selected 
aggregates and chemical additives automatically dosed in a constant ratio.

Packaging    In 17 Kg bags
Shipping    On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight    ≈ 600 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤ 0,2 mm
Ph    ≈11,0
Setting time   120 ± 20 minutes
Compressive strength  ≥ 2,5 N/mm2 

Flexural strength   ≥1,1 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  ≥ 0,4 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Thermal conductivity  ʎ23-50 = 0,36 W/m•K (tabulated value)  
Reaction to fire   Class A1
Consumption   ≈ 1 kg/ of thickness 
Mixing water   ≈ 66% (≈ 11 l per 17 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

skim
PLASTERS

Features

Use

RASOUNO is used to smooth 
plastered rooms with gypsum-
based premixes and cement-based 
premixes, the latter provided they 
are sufficiently cured, thus obtaining 
a perfect mirror surface. 

Application

RASOUNO can be mixed by hand or 
with a low speed drill with mixing 
paddle.
RASOUNO is applied with a smooth 
steel plastering trowel (joint knife), in 
several coats, until a smooth mirror 
surface is obtained.

EN 13279 - 1

C6/20/2
GYPSUM 
PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



50 general catalogue
2020 edition

RasoDue
White premixed finishing gypsum plaster

Smoothing finishing white plaster, gypsum hemihydrate based, with selected 
aggregates and chemical additives dosed automatically in a constant ratio.

Use

RASODUE is used to smooth the 
plastered surfaces with gypsum-
based or cement-based premixed 
plasters, provided they are 
sufficiently seasoned, thus obtaining 
a perfectly specular surface.
Also excellent for smoothing 
plasterboard.

Application

RASODUE can be mixed by hand or 
by a slow speed mixer.
RASODUE is applied with a smooth 
steel trowel (american trowel), in 
several coats, until a smooth mirror 
surface is obtained.

EN 13279 - 1

C6/20/2
LEGANTI E INTONACI 

A BASE GESSO

skim
PLASTERS

Packaging    In 17 Kg bags
Shipping    On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance   White powder
Specific weight    ≈ 600 kg/m3

Grain size    ≤ 0,2 mm
Ph    ≈11,0
Setting time   120 ± 20 minutes
Compressive strength  ≥ 2,5 N/mm2 

Flexural strength   ≥1,1 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  ≥ 0,4 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Thermal conductivity  ʎ23-50 = 0,36 W/m•K (tabulated value)  
Reaction to fire   Class A1
Consumption   ≈ 1 kg/ of thickness 
Mixing water   ≈ 66% (≈ 11 l per 17 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

Features



51 
Rasacem Bianco
Premixed dry plaster for the final coat 

White cement skim coat, for smooth finishes, formulated with selected 
aggregates, resins and specific additives such as to give it excellent workability, 
adhesion to the substrates and breathability. 

Packaging     In 20 kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.45 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White powder
Specific weight     ≈ 800 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 0,2 mm
Mix duration    ≈6 h 
Compressive strength   ≥ 2,5 N/mm2 (CSII)
Flexural strength    ≥0,4 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate   ≥ 0,2 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Water absorption    W0 
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10,dry (P=50%) = 0,39 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value)  
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ<15
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 1,1 kg/m2  per mm of thickness 
Mixing water    ≈48% (≈ 9,5 l per 20 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

skim
PLASTERS

Features

Use

For smoothing skims on traditional 
or premixed plasters. For exteriors 
and interiors. 

Application

RASACEM BIANCO can be mixed 
by hand or with a low speed drill 
with mixing paddle. RASACEM 
BIANCO is applied with a smooth 
steel plastering trowel (joint knife), 
in two coats spaced about an hour 
from each other (depending on 
the climatic conditions and the 
characteristics of the substrate).
Once dry: 
• to obtain a smooth appearance, 
go over the RASACEM BIANCO with 
a finishing trowel loaded with the 
same product; 
• to obtain a mirror-like appearance, 
wet the RASACEM BIANCO and pass 
over without adding any material.

Once RASACEM BIANCO has cured 
(approx. 28 days), the decorative 
coating can be applied.

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSII-W0
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



52 general catalogue
2020 edition

Rasacem M
Premixed dry plaster for the final coat 

Water-repellent, standard, fibre-reinforced cement skim coat, formulated with 
selected aggregates, resins and specific additives such as to give it excellent 
workability and adhesion to the substrates. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White or grey powder
Specific weight     ≈ 1150 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 0,6 mm
Mix duration    ≈6 h 
Compressive strength   ≥ 1,5 N/mm2 (CSII)
Flexural strength    ≥0,4 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate   ≥ 0,2 N/mm2
(structural clay tile)  
Water absorption    ≤ 0,4 kg/m2•min0,5 (W1) 
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10,dry (P=50%) = 0,43 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value)  
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ<15
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 1,3 kg/m2  per mm of thickness 
Mixing water    ≈32% (≈ 8 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

skim
PLASTERS

Use

For smoothing skims, with standard 
finish, on traditional or premixed 
plasters. For exteriors and 
interiors. As it is with reduced water 
absorption, RASACEM M protects the 
plaster and concrete by preventing 
and minimising the degradation 
caused by the weather. 

Application

RASACEM M can be mixed by hand 
or with a low speed drill with mixing 
paddle. RASACEM M is applied with a 
smooth steel plastering trowel (joint 
knife), in two coats spaced about an 
hour from each other (depending 
on the climatic conditions and the 
characteristics of the substrate). 
After drying, dampen and work 
with a sponge plastering float, to 
obtain a standard appearance. Once 
RASACEM M has cured (approx. 28 
days), the decorative coating can be 
carried out.

Features

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSII-W1
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



53 
Rasacem M Techno
Premixed dry plaster 

Water-repellent, standard, fibre-reinforced cement skim coat, formulated with 
selected aggregates, resins and specific additives such as to give it excellent 
workability and adhesion to the substrates. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White or grey powder
Specific weight     ≈ 1200 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 0,6 mm
Mix duration    ≈3 h 
Compressive strength   ≥ 3,5 N/mm2 (CSII)
Flexural strength    ≥1,2 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  (concrete)  ≥ 0,8 N/mm2

Water absorption    ≤ 0,4 kg/m2•min0,5 (W1) 
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10,dry (P=50%) = 0,37 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value)  
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ =3
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 1,2 kg/m2  per mm of thickness 
Mixing water    ≈30% (≈ 7,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

skim
PLASTERS

Features

Use

For smoothing skims, with standard 
finish, on traditional or premixed 
plasters and concrete surfaces. 
RASACEM M TECHNO can also 
be used as a protective anti-
carbonation skim coat on concrete. 
For exteriors and interiors. 

Application

RASACEM M TECHNO can be mixed 
by hand or with a low speed drill 
with mixing paddle. RASACEM M 
TECHNO is applied with a smooth 
steel plastering trowel (joint knife), 
in two coats spaced about an hour 
from each other (depending on 
the climatic conditions and the 
characteristics of the substrate). 
After drying, dampen and work 
with a sponge plastering float, to 
obtain an standard appearance. 
Once RASACEM M TECHNO has cured 
(approx. 28 days), the decorative 
coating can be carried out.

EN 1504 - 2
(C)-PRINCIPI

PI-MC-IR
ANTI-CARBONATION 

COATING

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSII-W1
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



54 general catalogue
2020 edition



55 



56 general catalogue
2020 edition

Rasacem G Bianco
Waterproof cement skim coat 

Water-repellent, standard finish cement skim coat, formulated with selected 
aggregates and specific additives such as to give it excellent workability and 
adhesion to the substrates. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White powder
Specific weight     ≈ 1100 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 1,4 mm
Mix duration    ≈ 3 h 
Compressive strength   ≥ 3,3 N/mm2 (CSII)
Flexural strength    ≥1,3 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  (concrete)  ≥ 0,7 N/mm2

Water absorption    ≤ 0,4 kg/m2•min0,5 (W1) 
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10,dry (P=50%) = 0,39 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value)  
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ<11
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 1,3 kg/m2  per mm of thickness 
Mixing water    ≈28% (≈ 7 l per sacco da 25Kg) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

skim
PLASTERS

Use

For smoothing skims, with standard 
finish, on traditional or premixed 
plasters and concrete surfaces. 
RASACEM G BIANCO can also be used 
as a protective anti-carbonation 
skim coat on concrete. For exteriors 
and interiors. 

Application

RASACEM G BIANCO is applied with a 
smooth steel plastering trowel (joint 
knife), in two coats spaced about an 
hour from each other (depending 
on the climatic conditions and the 
characteristics of the substrate). 
To obtain a „scratched“ appearance, 
work the fresh product with a plastic 
skimming trowel. 
To obtain an standard aesthetic 
appearance, once dry, dampen and 
work with a sponge plastering float. 
Once RASACEM G BIANCO has cured 
(approx. 28 days), the decorative 
coating can be carried out.

Features

EN 1504 - 2
(C)-PRINCIPI

PI-MC-IR
ANTI-CARBONATION 

COATING

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSII-W1
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



57 
Rasacem Top
Fibre-reinforced and water-repellent cement skim coat 

Fibre-reinforced, standard and water-repellent smooth cement skim coat, 
suitable for non-absorbent surfaces, formulated with selected aggregates, resins 
and specific additives such as to give it excellent workability. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White powder
Specific weight     ≈ 1300 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 1,6mm
Mix duration    ≈3 h 
Compressive strength   ≥ 15 N/mm2 (CSIV)
Flexural strength    ≥5,0 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate  (concrete)  ≥ 1,7 N/mm2

Water absorption    ≤ 0,2 kg/m2•min0,5 (W2) 
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10,dry (P=50%) = 0,43 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value)  
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ = 9
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 1,3 kg/m   per mm of thickness 
Mixing water    ≈26% (≈ 6,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

skim
PLASTERS

Features

Use

Smooth skimming, with standard 
finish, on irregular substrates, even 
non-absorbent ones, up to 5 mm 
thick. Suitable for covering mosaics, 
ceramic coverings in general and 
plastic coverings. RASACEM TOP can 
also be used as a protective anti-
carbonation skim coat on concrete. 
For exteriors and interiors. 

Application

RASACEM TOP can be mixed by hand 
or with a low speed drill with mixing 
paddle.
RASACEM TOP is applied with a 
smooth steel plastering trowel (joint 
knife), in two coats spaced about an 
hour from each other (depending 
on the climatic conditions and the 
characteristics of the substrate). 
After drying, dampen and work with 
a sponge plastering float, to obtain 
an standard appearance. 
Once RASACEM TOP has cured 
(approx. 28 days), the decorative 
coating can be carried out after 
applying a suitable primer. 

EN 1504 - 2
(C)-PRINCIPI

PI-MC-IR
ANTI-CARBONATION 

COATING

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSIV-W2
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



58 general catalogue
2020 edition

Finical M
Premixed finishing plaster 

Premixed finishing plaster, made from hydrated lime, selected aggregates and 
chemical additives automatically dosed in a constant ratio. 

Packaging     In 20 kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White powder
Specific weight     ≈ 850 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤ 0,6 mm
Mix duration    ≈24 h 
Compressive strength   ≥ 1,0 N/mm2 (CSI) 
Flexural strength    ≥0,4 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate   ≥ 0,2 N/mm2

(structural clay tile)  
Water absorption    W0 
Thermal conductivity   ʎ10,dry (P=50%) = 0,31 W/m•K   
    (tabulated value)  
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ<11
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈ 1,1 kg/m2  per mm of thickness 
Mixing water    ≈45% (≈ 9 l per 20 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

skim
PLASTERS

Use

For smoothing skims, with standard 
finish, on traditional or premixed 
plasters. For exteriors and interiors. 

Application

FINICAL M can be mixed by hand or 
with a low speed drill with mixing 
paddle. 
FINICAL M is applied with a smooth 
steel plastering trowel (joint knife), 
in two coats spaced about an hour 
from each other (depending on 
the climatic conditions and the 
characteristics of the substrate). 
After drying, dampen and work with 
a sponge plastering float, to obtain 
an standard appearance.
 Once FINICAL M has cured (approx. 
20 days), the decorative coating can 
be carried out.

Features

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSI-W0
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



59 
Rasakol
Cement plaster

Thin layer cement plaster for masonry (T) and skimming, white in colour, for 
cellular concrete blocks (such as GasBeton, Ytong, etc.) for indoor and outdoor 
use.

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White powder 
Open time    > 2 hours 
Correction time     > 8 minutes
Workability time     ≈ 6 hours
Initial adhesion    ≥ 1,4 N/mm2 

Adhesion after heat is applied   ≥ 1,0 N/mm2

Adhesion after immersion in water  ≥ 0,9 N/mm2

Adhesion after freeze/thaw cycles  ≥ 0,7 N/mm2

Vertical slip     Nil
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption (trowel  no. 5/6)    2-3 kg/m2 
Consumption (trowel  no. 8/10)    4-5 kg/m2 
Mixing water    ≈28% (≈ 7 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

skim
PLASTERS

Features

Use

Erection of external and internal 
walls with thin-layer plaster, specific 
for cellular concrete blocks (such as 
GasBeton, Ytong, etc.).
Standard smooth skim plaster.
Suitable for closing system ducting.

Application

Mix, using a mixer, with 27-29% of 
clean water until a uniform mixture is 
obtained. Leave the mixture to rest for 
about 5 minutes and mix again for a 
short time.
Application as a construction plaster:
spread the mortar on the already 
positioned blocks, lay the blocks on the 
fresh plaster, adjusting their position, 
then remove the excess mortar from 
the joints. The joint thickness must be 
between 1 and 3 mm.
Application as a skim:
skim the surface by applying RASAKOL 
with a metal skimming spatula, taking 
care to embed a 150/160 gr ETAG 
004 alkali-resistant glass fibre mesh. 
Apply a second layer after the first 
coat has set and level with a sponge 
plastering float to obtain the typical 
„standard finish“ for a total thickness 
of more than 3 mm. After curing (28 
days), the surface can be painted or 
ceramic coated using products from 
the ADHESIO line. To create a smooth 
mirror finish, subsequently apply to the 
interiors the RASACEM or RASOUNO 
(gypsum-based) skim. For exteriors, it 
is necessary to apply a layer of CEMIX F 
type substrate plaster with a thickness 
of 1.5 cm, before skimming or applying 
an external insulation system. Applying 
a layer of RISANA ACQUABLOC MONO 
is recommended before laying the first 
row of blocks to prevent rising damp, 
taking care to create a vertical fold of at 
least 5 cm.

EN 998 - 2

GT
MASONRY 
MORTAR

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSIV-W0
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



60 general catalogue
2020 edition

The Adhesives, The Adhesives, 
strong strong 
by natureby nature



61 
◆ ADHESIO BRONZE

◆ ADHESIO SILVER

◆ ADHESIO GOLD

◆ ADHESIO PLATINUM

SICILGESSO, for over 60 years a protagonist 
in the professional construction sector, 
has conceived specific products for laying 
ceramics, marble and natural stone. The 
solutions in the ADHESIVES range feature 
excellent characteristics; the modern highly 
performing and highly flexible SICILGESSO 
adhesive systems offer many advantages. 
The choice of quality raw materials and 
additives and the high process standards 
ensure consistency in performance and 
guarantee results. Choosing the ADHESIVES 
line means being able to appreciate the 
strength of the results.



62 general catalogue
2020 edition

Adhesio Bronze
Cement adhesive

Cement adhesive for floors and walls with no vertical slip, formulated with 
selected aggregates and specific additives. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White or grey powder 
Open time    ≥ 20 minutes 
Adjustment time   ≈ 40 minutes
Workability time     ≈ 4 hours
Initial adhesion    ≥ 1,8 N/mm2 

Adhesion after heat is applied   ≥ 0,7 N/mm2

Adhesion after immersion in water  ≥ 1,5 N/mm2

Adhesion after freeze/thaw cycles  ≥ 1,4 N/mm2

Vertical slip     Nil
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption (trowel  n. 5/6)    2-3 kg/m2 

Consumption (trowel  n. 8/10)    4-5 kg/m2 

Mixing water    ≈27% (≈ 6,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
ADHESIVES

Use

Wall and floor laying of terracotta, 
double-fired and single-fired tiles for 
exteriors and interiors. 

Application

ADHESIO BRONZE can be mixed 
by hand or with a low speed drill 
with mixing paddle. Apply ADHESIO 
BRONZE with a notched trowel No. 
5/6 for indoor ceramic coverings. 
Use a notched trowel No. 8/10 for 
external coverings, for floors and 
uneven surfaces or for tiles with a 
heavily profiled back. Apply good 
pressure to the applied tiles to 
ensure contact with the adhesive. 
Adjust the tiles within a maximum 
of 40 minutes after laying. The joints 
between the tiles can be grouted 
after 4-8 hours on the wall and 
after 24 hours on the floor with 
sealants compliant with European 
standard EN 13888. The floors can 
be walked on after approx. 24 hours. 
Commissioning can be after approx. 
14 days.

Features

EN 12004

C1TADESIVO CEMENTIZIO PER CERAMIC
A



63 
Adhesio Silver
Cement adhesive 

Cement adhesive for floors and walls with no vertical slip and extended open 
time, formulated with selected aggregates and specific additives. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White or grey powder 
Open time    ≥ 30 minutes 
Adjustment time    ≈ 45 minutes
Workability time     ≈ 6 hours
Initial adhesion    ≥ 1,4 N/mm2 

Adhesion after heat is applied   ≥ 1,0 N/mm2

Adhesion after immersion in water  ≥ 0,9 N/mm2

Adhesion after freeze/thaw cycles  ≥ 0,7 N/mm2

Vertical slip     Nil
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption (trowel  n. 5/6)    2-3 kg/m2 
Consumption (trowel  n. 8/10)    4-5 kg/m2 
Mixing water    ≈28% (≈ 7 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
ADHESIVES

Features

Use

Wall and floor laying of terracotta, 
double-fired and single-fired tiles for 
exteriors and interiors. 

Application

ADHESIO SILVER can be mixed by 
hand or with a low speed drill with 
mixing paddle. Apply ADHESIO 
SILVER with a notched trowel No. 5/6  
for indoor ceramic coverings. Use a 
notched trowel No. 8/10  for external 
coverings, for floors and uneven 
surfaces or for tiles with a heavily 
profiled back. Apply good pressure 
to the applied tiles to ensure contact 
with the adhesive. Adjust the tiles 
within a maximum of 45 minutes 
after laying. The joints between the 
tiles can be grouted after 4-8 hours 
on the wall and after 24 hours on the 
floor with sealants compliant with 
European standard EN 13888. The 
floors can be walked on after approx. 
24 hours. Commissioning can be 
after approx. 14 days.

EN 12004

C1TEADESIVO CEMENTIZIO PER CERAMIC
A



64 general catalogue
2020 edition



65 
Adhesio Gold
High performance cement adhesive

High performance cement adhesive for floors and walls with no vertical slip and 
extended Open time, formulated with selected aggregates and specific additives. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White or grey powder 
Open time    ≥ 30 minutes 
Adjustment time    ≈ 45 minutes
Workability time     ≈ 6 hours
Initial adhesion    ≥ 1,4 N/mm2 
Adhesion after heat is applied   ≥ 1,7 N/mm2

Adhesion after immersion in water  ≥ 1,1 N/mm2

Adhesion after freeze/thaw cycles  ≥ 1,1 N/mm2

Vertical slip     Nil
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption (trowel  n. 5/6)    2-3 kg/m2 

Consumption (trowel  n. 8/10)    4-5 kg/m2 

Mixing water    ≈29% (≈ 7,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
ADHESIVES

Features

Use

Installation of porcelain stoneware, 
double-fired, single-fired, klinker, 
terracotta and natural stone tiles on 
walls and floors, even superimposed 
on existing floors. For exteriors and 
interiors. Suitable for laying on: 
traditional lime-cement plasters and 
cement-based premixed plasters, 
cement screeds (also radiant), pre-
existing floors, concrete, cellular 
concrete. 

Application

ADHESIO GOLD can be mixed by 
hand or with a low speed drill with 
mixing paddle. Apply ADHESIO GOLD 
with a notched trowel No. 5/6 for 
indoor ceramic coverings. Use a 
notched trowel No. 8/10 for external 
coverings, for floors and uneven 
surfaces or for tiles with a heavily 
profiled back. Apply good pressure 
to the applied tiles to ensure contact 
with the adhesive. Adjust the tiles 
within a maximum of 45 minutes 
after laying. The joints between the 
tiles can be grouted after 4-8 hours 
on the wall and after 24 hours on the 
floor with sealants compliant with 
European standard EN 13888. The 
floors can be walked on after approx. 
24 hours. Commissioning can be 
after approx. 14 days.

EN 12004-1

C2TEADESIVI PER PIASTRELLE DI CERAMIC
A



66 general catalogue
2020 edition

 

System for the construction 
of flat roofs

STEP 2 First layer of RISANA AQUABLOC
                                  Two-component waterproofing membrane 

STEP 4 Second layer of RISANA AQUABLOC
                                        Two-component waterproofing membrane 

STEP 3 Glass fibre mesh

5 N/mm2

STEP 6 Marble floors

STEP 1 PERLACEM 400 (C5)
Lightweight thermal insulating
underlay
   = 0.09 W/m•K

STEP 5 ADHESIO PLATINUM (C2 TE S1)
Cement adhesive

h 3-4 mm



67 
Adhesio Platinum
High performance and highly flexible cement adhesive 

High performance and highly flexible cement adhesive for floors and walls with 
no vertical slip and extended open time, formulated with selected aggregates 
and specific additives. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White or grey powder 
Open time    ≥30 minutes 
Adjustment time    ≈ 45 minutes
Workability time     ≈ 6 hours
Initial adhesion    ≥ 2,0 N/mm2 
Adhesion after heat is applied   ≥ 1,3 N/mm2

Adhesion after immersion in water  ≥ 1,3 N/mm2

Adhesion after freeze/thaw cycles  ≥ 1,2 N/mm2

Vertical slip     Nil
Deformability according to    EN 12004/2 S1 - deformable
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption (trowel  n. 5/6)    2-3 kg/m2 
Consumption (trowel  n. 8/10)    4-5 kg/m2 
Mixing water    ≈26% (≈ 6,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
ADHESIVES

Features

Use

Wall and floor installation, also 
superimposed, of porcelain 
stoneware, double-fired, single-fired, 
klinker, terracotta and natural stone 
tiles. Also suitable for large sizes. 
For exteriors and interiors. Suitable 
for laying floors and walls directly 
onto RISANA AQUABLOC or RISANA 
AQUABLOC MONO. 

Application

ADHESIO PLATINUM can be mixed 
by hand or with a low speed drill 
with mixing paddle. Apply ADHESIO 
PLATINUM with a notched trowel 
No. 5/6 for indoor ceramic coverings. 
Use a notched trowel No. 8/10 for 
external coverings, for floors and 
uneven surfaces or for tiles with a 
heavily profiled back. Apply good 
pressure to the applied tiles to 
ensure contact with the adhesive. 
Adjust the tiles within a maximum 
of 45 minutes after laying. The joints 
between the tiles can be grouted 
after 4-8 hours on the wall and after 
24 hours on the floor with sealants 
compliant with European standard 
EN 13888. The floors can be walked 
on after approx. 24-36 hours. 
Commissioning can be after approx. 
14 days.

EN 12004

C2TE S1ADESIVO CEMENTIZIO PER CERAMIC
A



68 general catalogue
2020 edition

The The 
Strengtheners, Strengtheners, 
to preserve to preserve 
over timeover time



69 

The products in the STRENGTHENERS line 
represent the latest step in the company’s 
technological evolution: they are technical 
plasters for the renovation, consolidation 
and restoration of deteriorated structures. 
Renovation is the most widespread 
and important type of intervention 
in the construction sector: it requires 
a high degree of specialization and 
professionalism. 
SICILGESSO brand products are formulated 
to solve masonry problems simply and 
effectively. The choice of STRENGTHENERS 
preserves investments over time.

◆ DIAMANT TIXO

◆ DIAMANT TIXO RAPID

◆ DIAMANT CONSOLIDA 30

◆ RISANA INTONACO

◆ RISANA AQUABLOC

◆ RISANA AQUABLOC MONO



70 general catalogue
2020 edition



71 
Diamant Tixo
Thixotropic repair plaster 

Thixotropic fibre-reinforced plaster with controlled shrinkage for structural 
restoration of concrete, formulated with selected aggregates, synthetic 
microfibres and additives such as to give it excellent workability and substantial 
mechanical characteristics. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    Grey powder 
Grain size      ≤ 3 mm 
Mix duration    ≈1 h
Compressive strength   ≥ 25 N/mm2 (R3)
Flexural strength    ≥ 5,0 N/mm2

Elastic modulus    ≥ 15000 N/mm2

Adhesion to concrete    ≥ 1,5 N/mm2

Thermal compatibility freeze/thaw cycles  ≥ 1,5 N/mm2

Capillary absorption    ≤ 0,5 kg•m-2•h-0,5 

Chloride ion content    ≤ 0,05%
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈17% Kg/m2 per cm of thickness 
Mixing water    ≈18% (≈ 4,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
STRENGTHENERS

Use

DIAMANT TIXO is suitable for the 
reconstruction of concrete elements 
deteriorated due to the oxidation 
of iron reinforcing such as: beams, 
pillars, balcony fronts, prefabricated 
items, etc. DIAMANT TIXO is also 
used for the lining of channelling and 
hydraulic works, to regularize tunnel 
walls, to eliminate surface defects 
such as honeycombs, casting joints, 
etc., or to fill rigid joints. 

Application

DIAMANT TIXO can be mixed by 
machine, with a small concrete 
mixer, with a drill with mixing 
paddle or by hand. DIAMANT TIXO is 
applied with a joint knife or trowel, 
pressing the product well onto the 
substrate to gain adhesion, in one 
or more coats, spaced a few hours 
from each other (depending on the 
type of substrate, its curing and 
climatic conditions ).  Once DIAMANT 
TIXO has completely dried, apply 
anti-carbonation coatings such as: 
RASACEM M TECHNO, RASACEM G, 
RASACEM TOP, RISANA AQUABLOC.

Features

EN 1504 - 3

R 3
REPAIR 

PLASTER

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



72 general catalogue
2020 edition

Diamant Tixo Rapid
Quick-setting thixotropic repair plaster  

Quick-setting thixotropic fibre-reinforced plaster with controlled shrinkage for structural 
restoration of concrete, formulated with selected aggregates, synthetic microfibres and 
additives such as to give it excellent workability and substantial mechanical characteristics. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    Grey powder 
Grain size     ≤ 3 mm 
Mix duration    ≈30 minutes 
Compressive strength a 3h   ≥ 5 N/mm2 
Compressive strength a 24h   ≥ 10 N/mm2 
Compressive strength a 28gg   ≥ 45 N/mm2 (R4)
Flexural strength a 28gg   ≥ 7,0 N/mm2

Elastic modulus    ≥ 20000 N/mm2

Adhesion to concrete    ≥ 2,0 N/mm2

Capillary absorption    ≤ 0,5 kg•m-2•h-0,5 
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈19 Kg/m2 per cm of thickness 
Mixing water    ≈18% (≈ 4,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

Features

Use

DIAMANT TIXO RAPID is suitable 
for the reconstruction of concrete 
elements deteriorated due to the 
oxidation of iron reinforcing such 
as: beams, pillars, balcony fronts, 
prefabricated items, etc. DIAMANT 
TIXO RAPID is also used for the 
lining of channelling and hydraulic 
works, to regularize tunnel walls, to 
eliminate surface defects such as 
honeycombs, casting joints, etc., or 
to fill rigid joints. 

Application

DIAMANT TIXO RAPID can be mixed 
with a drill with mixing paddle or 
by hand. DIAMANT TIXO RAPID is 
applied with a joint knife or trowel, 
pressing the product well onto the 
substrate to gain adhesion, in one 
or more coats, spaced about 60 
minutes from each other. Finish the 
applied product immediately with 
the joint knife. After approximately 
12 hours, apply anti-carbonation 
coatings such as: RASACEM M 
TECHNO, RASACEM G, RASACEM TOP, 
RISANA AQUABLOC. 

EN 1504 - 3

R 4
REPAIR 

PLASTER

the
STRENGTHENERS

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



73 
Diamant Consolida 30
Fibre-reinforced and water-repellent grout 

Fibre-reinforced and water-repellent grout for structural consolidation with substantial 
mechanical strength, formulated with selected aggregates, synthetic microfibres and 
additives such as to give it excellent workability and excellent mechanical characteristics. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    Grey powder 
Grain size     ≤ 3 mm 
Mix duration    > 2 h
Compressive strength   ≥ 30 N/mm2 (R3)
Flexural strength    ≥ 7,0 N/mm2

Elastic modulus    ≥ 15000 N/mm2

Adhesion to concrete    ≤ 1,8 N/mm2

Thermal compatibility freeze/thaw cycles  ≤ 1,5 N/mm2

Capillary absorption    ≤ 0,5 kg•m-2•h-0,5 

Chloride ion content    ≤ 0,05%
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈18 Kg/m2 per cm of thickness 
Mixing water    ≈19% (≈ 4,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

Features

Use

DIAMANT CONSOLIDA 30 is suitable 
for the restoration of concrete, in 
those interventions in which the 
injection of grout is required, for 
example in the restoration works of 
tunnels, channels, swimming pools 
and tanks. DIAMANT CONSOLIDA 
30 is also used for the structural 
strengthening of thick walls and 
cement coatings, as anchoring or 
rendering plaster, in the realization 
of very thick reinforced plasters 
suitable for heavy coatings. 

Application

DIAMANT CONSOLIDA 30 can be 
mixed by machine, with a drill with 
mixing paddle or by hand.
Render - DIAMANT CONSOLIDA 30 
is applied by covering the entire 
surface, do not smooth and let 
it harden for 24-48 hours before 
applying the subsequent layers. 
Restoration - DIAMANT CONSOLIDA 
30 is applied in a first coat until 
the reinforcing mesh is completely 
covered. Apply the second coat 
after the first has dried (approx. 3-4 
hours) and work it as a finishing 
phase. Wait for the product to cure 
completely (approx. 1 week for each 
cm of thickness) before proceeding 
with the following layers. High-
performance plaster - DIAMANT 
CONSOLIDA 30 is applied in 1 or 2 
coats, at a distance of 3-4 hours from 
each other. Wait for the product to 
cure completely (approx. 1 week 
for each cm of thickness) before 
proceeding with the following layers. 
Minimum thickness per coat 1 cm. 
Maximum thickness per coat 4 cm.

EN 1504 - 3

R 3
REPAIR 

PLASTER

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSIV-W2
RENDERING 

AND PLASTERING 
MORTAR

the
STRENGTHENERS

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



74 general catalogue
2020 edition



75 
Risana Intonaco
Dehumidifying macroporous plaster 

Highly breathable dehumidifying macroporous cement plaster, formulated with 
selected aggregates and specific additives such as to give it excellent workability, 
breathability and adhesion to the substrate. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    Grey powder 
Specific weight     ≈1250 kg/m3 

Grain size     ≤ 1,4 mm 
Mix duration    > 4 h
Compressive strength   ≥ 3,5 N/mm2 (R3)
Flexural strength    ≥ 9,0 N/mm2

Adhesion to the substrate   ≥ 0,3 N/mm2

(structural clay tile) 
Water absorption per capillarità a 24h  ≈1,0 Kg/m2 
Penetraz. dell’acqua dopo 24 h   ≤ 5 mm
Water vapour diffusion resistance factor  μ=3
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption    ≈11 Kg/m2 per cm of thickness 
Mixing water    ≈22% (≈ 5,5 l per 25 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

Use

Hand or machine production of 
breathable base-coat plasters, for 
the restoration of old damp walls of 
any type and thickness. For exteriors 
and interiors. 

Application

RISANA INTONACO can be mixed by 
machine, with a concrete mixer, with 
a drill with mixing paddle or by hand. 
RISANA INTONACO is applied as an 
initial render layer, approximately 5 
mm thick, without being smoothed. 
Subsequently, once dry (approx. 12 
hours), moisten if necessary waiting 
for the disappearance of the surface 
water film and apply the plaster in a 
layer that ensures a total thickness 
of at least 2 cm. If salinity is high, 
wait at least 24 hours between 
applying the render coat and the 
second coat. If greater thicknesses 
are needed, the thickness of the 
render coat can be increased up to 
1-1.5 cm and apply up to 3 cm of 
plaster. The product must be levelled 
with an aluminium straight edge, 
without compressing the product 
excessively so as not to compromise 
its breathability, within 40 minutes 
from application. Wait at least 7 
days before applying the finish and 
at least 2-3 weeks before applying 
coloured finishes. To improve the 
dehumidifying characteristics of 
the plaster, use breathable finishes, 
lime-based or silicate-based colour 
finishes.

Features

EN 998 - 1

R-CSII
RENOVATION 

MORTAR

the
STRENGTHENERS

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



76 general catalogue
2020 edition



77 
Risana Aquabloc
Two-component waterproofing membrane 

By mixing component A (powder) with component B (liquid), an elastic, 
continuous and waterproof plaster is obtained. RISANA AQUABLOC has a certified 
elasticity at -20° C. 

Component A packaging    In 25kg bags
Component B packaging    in 8.3 Kg cans
Component A shipping   On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Component B shipping   On pallets (40 cans per pallet)
Component A appearance   Grey powder 
Component B appearance   White liquid  
Specific weight     ≈1250kg/m3 
Component A grain size   ≤0,6 mm 
Water impermeability   No passage
Initial adhesion/in water   ≥ 0,5 N/mm2 
Heat / freeze-thaw adhesion   ≥ 0,5 N/mm2

Adhesion in basic / chlorinated water  ≥ 0,5 N/mm2

Crack bridging at 23°C    ≥ 0,75 mm
Crack bridging at -20°C    ≥ 0,75 mm
Permeability to water vapour   SD<5m 
Permeability to CO2 SD  >50 m 
Consumption (component A)  ≈1,6 Kg/m2 per mm of thickness 
Powder mixture: liquid    3:1 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

Use

Producing a protectivef and 
waterproofing coating for concrete 
surfaces, balconies, terraces, 
swimming pools and bathrooms. 

Application

RISANA AQUABLOC can be mixed 
by hand (small quantities) or with a 
low speed drill with mixing paddle. 
RISANA AQUABLOC is applied with 
a smooth steel trowel, in 2 coats, 
for a total thickness of 3-4 mm. 
After applying the first coat, spread 
immediately a suitable fibreglass 
mesh or a suitable macro-perforated 
non-woven fabric, overlapping one 
sheet with the other by about 5 cm. 
Embed the reinforcement inside 
the applied mortar. Once the first 
coat has dried, after about 2 hours, 
apply the next coat of product. After 
4/5 days from laying the cement 
membrane, proceed with the 
bonding of ceramic coatings using 
class C2 adhesives (according to EN 
12004): ADHESIO GOLD or ADHESIO 
PLATINUM as needed. For small jobs 
the product can also be applied 
without the fibreglass mesh. Tanks 
cannot be filled before 21 days from 
applying the last coat.

Features

EN 14891

CM-O2-P
WATER IMPERMEABLE 

PRODUCT

EN 1504 - 2
(C)-PRINCIPI

PI-MC-IR
ANTI-CARBONATION 

COATING

the
STRENGTHENERS

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



78 general catalogue
2020 edition

 

System for the construction 
of flat roofs

25 N/mm2

STEP 1 CEMASS (C30)
Medium-fast drying,  
premixed base screed 

STEP 5 ADHESIO PLATINUM (C2 TE S1)
Cement adhesive

h 3-4 mm

STEP 2 First layer RISANA AQUABLOC MONO
                             White one-component waterproofing membrane

STEP 4 Second layer RISANA AQUABLOC MONO
                                   White one-component waterproofing membrane

STEP 3 Glass fibre mesh

STEP 6 Marble floors



79 
Risana Aquabloc Mono
White one-component waterproofing membrane

By mixing RISANA AQUABLOC MONO with just water, an elastic, continuous and waterproof plaster 
is obtained, which can be applied by brush, roller or trowel. The high thixotropy of the product 
also allows its vertical application, without the risk of dripping. The ability to reflect light, due to 
its whiteness, contributes to the thermal insulation of the rooms.

Packaging     In 20 kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    Grey powder 
Grain size     ≤0,6 mm 
Water impermeability  No passage
Initial adhesion/in water   ≥ 0,5 N/mm2 
Heat / freeze-thaw adhesion   ≥ 0,5 N/mm2

Adhesion in basic / chlorinated water  ≥ 0,5 N/mm2

Crack bridging at 23°C    ≥ 0,75 mm
Crack bridging at -5°C    ≥ 0,75 mm
Consumption    ≈1,1 Kg/m2 per mm of thickness 
Mixing water (trowel )   ≈ 22% (≈4,5 l per 20 kg bag) 
Mixing water (roller/brush)   ≈ 26% (≈5,0 l per 20 kg bag) 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

Use

Producing a waterproofing coating 
for concrete surfaces, balconies, 
terraces, swimming pools and 
bathrooms. 

Application

RISANA AQUABLOC MONO can be 
mixed by hand or with a low speed 
drill with mixing paddle. The product 
is applied with a skimming spatula 
(2 coats) or by brush/roller (2-3 
coats), until a total thickness of 3-4 
mm is obtained. After applying the 
first coat, spread immediately a 
suitable fibreglass mesh or a suitable 
macro-perforated non-woven 
fabric, overlapping one sheet with 
the other by about 5 cm. Embed the 
reinforcement inside the applied 
mortar. Once the first coat has dried, 
after about 2-4 hours, apply the 
next coat of product. After 4/5 days 
from laying the cement membrane, 
proceed with the bonding of ceramic 
coatings using class C2 adhesives 
(according to EN 12004): ADHESIO 
GOLD or ADHESIO PLATINUM as 
needed. For small jobs the product 
can also be applied without the 
fibreglass mesh. Tanks cannot be 
filled before 21 days from applying 
the last coat. Features

EN 14891

CM-O1-P
WATER IMPERMEABLE 

PRODUCT

new in!

the
STRENGTHENERS

EU LAW 
COMPLIANT



80 general catalogue
2020 edition

The The 
Heat-insulators, Heat-insulators, 
for thermal for thermal 
efficiencyefficiency



81 
◆ INTOTHERM

◆ RASATHERM

◆ SICILITE

THERMAL INSULATORS are used in the 
construction of high energy efficiency 
buildings or in renovations aimed at 
improving the energy performance of 
existing buildings. Thermal insulation is a 
deeply felt issue and an essential necessity 
today. 
Different construction techniques and 
various materials can be used to insulate 
properly. SICILGESSO offers specific 
solutions to improve room comfort, 
THERMAL INSULATORS are the right choice 
that best meet the mix of energy efficiency 
performance.



82 general catalogue
2020 edition



83 



84 general catalogue
2020 edition

Rasatherm
Binder and skim for external insulation systems 

Binder and skim for external insulation systems, formulated with selected 
aggregates, resins and specific additives such as to give it excellent workability and 
adhesion to the substrates. 

Packaging     In 25kg bags
Shipping     On pallets  (n.50 bags per pallet)
Appearance    White or grey powder 
Specific weight     ≈ 1300 kg/m3

Grain size     ≤0,6 mm
Mix duration    ≈3h
Compressive strength   ≥ 10,0 N/mm2 (CSIV)
Flexural strength    ≥ 4,0 N/mm2 
Adhesion to the substrate (concrete) ≥ 1,0 N/mm2 
Water absorption through capillarity ≤ 0,2 kg/m2•min0,5 (W2)
Reaction to fire    Class A1
Consumption (bonding panels)    4-6 kg/m2

Consumption (skimming panels)  ≈ 1,2 kg/m2 per mm of thickness  
Mixing water    ≈22% (≈ 5,5 l per 25 kg bag)

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
HEAT-

INSULATORS

Features

Use

Binding and skimming of thermal 
insulation systems consisting of: 
EPS, XPS,  wood fibre, cork, mineral 
fibres, polyurethane and phenolic 
resin sheets. RASATHERM is suitable 
for bonding to brick and thermo-
brick, mixed masonry, concrete, 
concrete blocks, new plasters. 
RASATHERM is suitable for bonding 
to old substrates (plasters, paints 
and coatings) as long as they are well 
anchored to the substrate. 

Application

RASATHERM can be mixed by 
hand or with a low speed drill with 
mixing paddle. Bonding panels 
- RASATHERM is applied with a 
notched trowel over the entire 
surface of the panel (flat substrates) 
or with a trowel, creating curbs along 
the perimeter of the panel and thick 
points in the centre (substrates 
with irregularities <1 cm). Skimming 
panels - RASATHERM is applied with 
a smooth steel plastering trowel, 
using the toothed side to create the 
first layer in which to embed the 
mesh and, after one hour (depending 
on the climatic conditions and the 
substrate characteristics), using the 
smooth side to produce the second 
layer, until an overall thickness of 
maximum 3 mm is obtained. Once 
RASATHERM has cured (approx. 28 
days), the decorative coating can be 
carried out.

EN 998 - 1

GP-CSIV-W2
MALTA PER 
INTONACI



85 
Sicilite
Expanded perlite

SICILITE is a perlite, expanded directly by SICILGESSO in its own plants. It is a white and light 
powder. Perlite is an effusive volcanic rock which, when heated at a temperature of about 1100° C, 
expands, increasing its volume by 10 - 15 times. Being a mineral, SICILITE does not burn, does not 
develop gases or vapours, it is sterile and does not alter. Thermal conductivity is very low. These 
features make it an excellent thermal insulator, which does not change over the years. Its lightness 
and instability also make it excellent for soundproofing. 

Packaging    In 100 L bags
Appearance   White or grey powder 
Specific weight    70 kg/m3 ± 15% 
Grain size    ≤ 1 mm
Thermal conductivity  ʎ = 0,048 W/m·°C | Test certificate no. 18117 dated  
   01/04/1988 - Istituto Giordano  
Sicilite concrete  
Specific weight of the hardened  ≈ 450 kg/m3

product   
Thermal conductivity  ʎ = 0,090 W/m·°C | Test certificate no. 18117 dated  
   01/04/1988 - Istituto Giordano  
Footfall noise reduction   10 dB Test certificate no. 33230 of 31/01/1990  
   Istituto Giordano 

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
HEAT-

INSULATORS

Use

SICILITE: cavity insulation of 
perimeter walls. SICILITE-based 
concrete: creation of insulating 
screeds for terraces (walkable and 
not), slabs etc. Under the floor to 
reduce footfall noise. 

Application

SICILITE: is poured during 
construction or sprayed with special 
machines, once construction is 
completed. SICILITE-based concrete: 
SICILITE-based concrete is obtained 
by mixing SICILITE with cement 
by hand or in a cement mixer, 
and fluidizing the mixture with 
the addition of the air-entraining 
admixture AEROPERL. The concrete 
is laid without special precautions.

Concrete dosage: 
• SICILITE - 1 m3 = 10 bags
• Portland cement 42.5 - 200 kg = 8 x 
25 kg bags 
• Air-entraining admixture: 1 l. 

Reduced dosage: 
• SICILITE - 1 bag 
• Portland cement 42.5 - 20 kg 
• Air-entraining admixture: 1 glass Features



86 general catalogue
2020 edition



87 



88 general catalogue
2020 edition

The The 
accessories, accessories, 
to finish to finish 
offoff



89 
◆ VIPRIMER

◆ SICILCONTACT

The careful selection of 
SICILGESSO partners guarantees 
a high quality of complementary 
work products.



90 general catalogue
2020 edition

Viprimer

Packaging    In 25 L drums
Shipping    On pallets  (33 tubs per pallet) 
Appearance   Opaque liquid
Apparent density   ≈1kg/l
Theoretical metric yield  250 g/m2 
Consumption   Diluted  1:2 ≈ 100 g/m2

   Diluted  1:3 ≈ 60 g/m2

   Diluted  1:4 ≈ 50 g/m2

Compliant with Reg. 1907/2006 (Reach) Ann. XVII point 47

the
ACCESSORIES

Features

Use

VIPRIMER is used to: 
• regulate substrate water 
absorption; 
• even out the drying of premixed 
gypsum-based plasters; 
• counteract the release of 
efflorescence; 
• improve the adhesion of insulating 
plasters to smooth concrete 
surfaces. 

Application

VIPRIMER is applied by brush 
or spray with a compressed air 
machine. VIPRIMER can be used as a 
primer or as a fixative.

As a primer:
dilute one part of VIPRIMER with 
two to five parts of water according 
to the degree of absorption of 
the substrates. After applying 
VIPRIMER wait at least 4 hours before 
plastering. 

As a fixative:
dilute one part of VIPRIMER with 
one or two parts of water. Apply the 
plaster onto VIPRIMER while still wet.

An aqueous acrylic resin emulsion primer. 



91 
Sicilcontact

Fixative primer based on resins in aqueous emulsion and classified sands. 

Packaging    In 28 L tubs
Shipping    On pallets (33 tubs per pallet)  
Appearance   Opaque liquid
Apparent density   ≈1,2 kg/l
Theoretical metric yield  250 g/m2 

the
ACCESSORIES

Features

Use

SICILCONTACT is used on concrete 
walls and substrates to improve 
the adhesion of the plaster to the 
substrate. Internal and external 
application. 

Application

SICILCONTACT can be applied by 
roller, brush or spray with an air-less 
machine, diluting SICILCONTACT 
in a 2:1 ratio with water. Wait for 
SICILCONTACT to dry and harden 
completely (about 12 hours) before 
applying the plaster.



92 general catalogue
2020 edition

Other 
products



93 



94 general catalogue
2020 edition

In the picture: our gypsum quarry 
in Calatafimi Segesta (TP)



95 

C
Large hood

Code F1704003
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.crocco.com

Small hood
Code F1704002
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.crocco.com

P
Galvanized corner guards 2.80 LM

Code A1201001
Confezione 84 ml 
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.banti.it and www.demitri.it 

Aluminium corner guards 2.80 LM
Code A1201003
Confezione 70 ml 
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.banti.it and www.demitri.it 

Galvanized corner guards for skim 2.80 LM
Code A1201002
Confezione 70 ml 
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.banti.it and www.demitri.it 

Aluminium corner guards for skim 2.80 LM
Code A1201004
Confezione 140 ml 
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.banti.it and www.demitri.it 

Perforated T profile 2.80 LM
Code A1202001
Confezione 140 ml 
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.banti.it and www.demitri.it

Q
50 x 50 square 3.00 LM

Code A1205042
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.alpexsrl.it

R
Glassfibre mesh 160 g blue

Code A1203010
Rotolo 1 x 50 mt
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.akifix.com and www.abcsistem.it 

Glassfibre mesh 10x10 135 g orange
Code A1203008
Rotolo 1 x 50 mt
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.akifix.com and www.abcsistem.it 

H-rule 3.00 LM
Code A1204007
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.alpexsrl.it

Angle rule 3.00 LM
Code A1204026
Safety data sheet and DOP
www.alpexsrl.it



96 general catalogue
2020 edition

alphabetical index 
of products



97 

Adhesio Gold                     65

Adhesio Bronze                      62

Adhesio Platinum                     67

Adhesio Silver                      63

Blokcol                       29

Cappuccio grande                    95

Cappuccio piccolo                    95

Cemass                      41

Cemix                       32

Cemix F                      33

Cemix F Idro                      35

Cemix I Bianco                      36

Cemix M 15                      37

Diamant Consolida 30                     73

Diamant Tixo                       71

Diamant Tixo Rapid                     72

Finical M                      58

Finitura Bianca                      48

Gesblok                      26

Gesbrick                      27

Gesso da Muro                     25

Gesso Scagliola                     24

Intonaco Pronto finitura                     46

Intonaco Pronto Grezzo                    14

Intonaco Pronto Grezzo Mano/Macchina                   15

Intotherm                      82

Maltix M                      39

Maltix R                      40

Mixtral                      20

Mixtral Ultralight Thermo                    21

Monocote                      16

Paraspigoli alluminio 2,80 ml                   95

Paraspigoli per rasatura alluminio 2,80 ml                  95

Paraspigoli per rasatura zincati 2,80 ml                  95

Paraspigoli zincati 2,80 ml                   95

Perlacem 400                      43

Profilo T forato 2,80 ml                     95

Quadrotto 50 x 50 3,00 ml                    95

Rasacem Bianco                     51

Rasacem G Bianco                     56

Rasacem M                      52

Rasacem M Techno                     53

Rasacem Top                      57

Rasakol                      59

Rasatherm                     84

RasoDue                      50

RasoUno                      49

Rasoges Plus                     47 

Rete fibra vetro 10x10 135 g arancione                  95

Rete fibra vetro 160 g blu                    95

Riga angolo 3,00 ml                    95

Riga H 3,00 ml                     95

Risana Aquabloc                     77

Risana Aquabloc Mono                     79

Risana Intonaco                      75

Sicilcontact                     91

Sicilite                      85

Surmix                      17

Uno                       23

Viprimer                     90



98 general catalogue
2020 edition

A structured sales network 
ensures the widespread 
distribution of products 
and an ongoing relationship 
with our customers.

SICILGESSO SPA 
S.S. 113 Km. 335,700
Alcamo diramazione 
91013 Calatafimi Segesta (TP)
Italy

T +39 0924 505446
F +39 0924 505449

www.sicilgesso.it

If you are interested in taking SICILGESSO into 
consideration as a partner for an ongoing or upcoming 
project, or would like to find the nearest dealer, please 
contact sicilgesso@sicilgesso.it



99 

Sicilgesso Spa is a 
Company of the MGI Group
www.mgi-group.it

20thanks for 
your loyalty





www.sicilgesso.it







S.S. 113 Km. 335,700
Alcamo diramazione 
91013 Calatafimi Segesta (TP)
Italy

T +39 0924 505446
F +39 0924 505449
sicilgesso@sicilgesso.it
www.sicilgesso.it

SICILGESSO SPA

Copyright © 2020 Sicilgesso
All rights reserved


